
HHSCOMM#3 
April 13, 2015 

WORKSESSION 

MEMORANDUM 

April 10,2015 

TO: 	 Health and Human Services Committee 

FROM: 	 Linda McMillan, Senior Legislative Analysti0lV 

SUBJECT 	 FY16 Operating Budget: Department of Health and Human Services 
Public Health Services (except School Health Services) 

Those expected for this session: 
Uma Ahluwalia, Director, Department of Health and Human Services 
Dr. Uider Tillman, County Health Officer and Chief of Public Health Services 
Stuart Venzke, Chief Operating Officer, DHHS 
Rachel Silberman, Office of Management and Budget 

Overview 

The Public Health Services portion of the Executive's FY16 Recommended Budget 
is attached at © 1-5. 

For FYI6, the County Executive is recommending total expenditures of $70,266,143 for 
Public Health Services. This is a 1.5% increase from the FY15 Approved Budget. 

An excerpt from the DHHS FY14 Annual Report that highlights the activities of Public 
Health Services is attached at © 6-7. The report notes that in FYI4: 

• 	 DHHS reviewed all Montgomery County Public Schools students' (about 154,000) 
immunization records for compliance with legally required vaccines. 

• 	 Held 317 vaccination clinics and administered 7,265 doses of FluMist at 3 high schools, 
132 elementary schools, and clinics in Germantown and Silver Spring. 

• 	 Posted restaurant and food inspection information on Open Data Montgomery. 



• 	 Launched the Food Recovery Program. 
• 	 Provided care coordination and health education services for 8,168 medical assistance 

clients. 
• 	 Screened 972 women for breast cancer and provided diagnostic service and case 

management. 
• 	 Screened 226 residents for colon cancer; 74 had pre-cancerous polpys removed and one 

cancer was found and treated. 

The following table shows the budget trends by program area. 

! 

IPublic Health Services FY12 FY13 
Expenditures in $Ooo's Budget Budget 

FY14 I 
Budget i 

FY15 
Budget 

FY16 Change 
CE . FY14-15 

Health Care For the Uninsured 12,686 13,073 13,614 14,670 
1,998 

13,857 
2,092 

-5.5% 
4.7%Comm Disease and Epidemiology 1,773 1,909 2,008 

Community Health Services 11,637 12,307 11,664 4,634 4,730 2.1% 
Dental Services 1,963 2,149 2,278 2,306 2,348 1.8% 
Environ Health and Regulatory Srvs 2,914 3,085 3,350 3,469 3,601 3.8% 
Health Care & Residential Facilities 1,498 1,562 1,523 1,627 1,695 4.2% 
Cancer and Tobacco Prevention 1,142 1,150 1,140 1,140 1,211 6.2% 
STD/HIV Prevention and Treatment 7,005 7,219 7,306 7,298 7,627 4.5% 
School Health Services 19,958 22,096 23,168 24,326 25,538 5.0% 
Tuberculosis Services 1,797 1,762 1,657 1,843 1,899 3.0% 
Women's Health Services 2,738 2,794 2,805 3,105 2,658 -14.4% 
Public Health Emergency Prepared 1,918 1,390 1,173 1,095 1,181 7.9% 
Service Area Administration 1,406 1,505 1,708 1,683 1,828 8.6% 

TOTAL 68,435 72,001 73,394 69,194 70,265 1.5% 

A. Health Care for the Uninsured 

CE Recommended Changes: 

1. 	 Eliminate Matching Funds for Reproductive Health Grant -$170,133 (0 FTE) 
Reflect State Shift to Contract Directly with Providers 
(General Fund) 

The State has detennined it will contract directly with providers for the services provided 
through this grant. This allows the County to reduce the General Fund dollars that were 
associated with its administration. 

I Council Staff recommendation: Approve as recommended by the Executive. 
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2. 	 Montgomery Cares Program -$500,000 (0 FTE) 
Decrease Caseload due to ACA Implementation 
(General Fund) 

The County Executive is recommending a $500,000 dollar reduction in the funding for 
primary care encounters reflecting the decline in patients and visits that has occurred in FY14 
and is projected in FYI5. While it is not clear what the reasons are for this decline, three general 
issues have been discussed at Montgomery Cares Advisory Board meetings: expansion of 
Medicaid to people who previously would have been uninsured, implementation ofelectronic 
health records in the clinics which impacted the number ofpeople who could be seen, and 
vacanies in some of the clinics which also impacted the ability to see patients. In February, the 
Maryland Health Connection reported that statewide the net change in Medicaid enrollment 
compared to December 2013 was 276,694. Changes to charity care are being seen in many 
jurisdictions. The Kaiser Health News article attached at © 8-9 describes the experience of the 
Cleveland Clinic. 

Through February 2015 (67% of the Fiscal Year), there were 19,295 patients in the 
Montgomery Cares program and bills had been submitted for 43,865 visits (©35). Projecting on 
a straight percentage basis, in FY15 there would be a total of28,798 patients and 65,470 visits. 

The following table shows the changes to the Montgomery Cares budget from FY12 and 
the proposed reduction for FYI6. 

FY12 FY14 ! FY15 FY16 
MONTGOMERY CARES Budget FY13 Budget Budget I Budget CE 
Enrollment for Patients not served 
through Healthcare for the 
Homeless ! 28,000 32,250 32,250 32,250 29,254 
Budgeted Number of Primary Care 

i Encounters at $65 per visit ($62 
85,6251before FY14) 75,000 85,625 82,707 75,217 

~ I ! 

Services Areas: 
Support for Primary Care Visits 4,725,000 5,308,750 5,565,625 5,375,955 4,889,075 

Community Pharmacy-MedBank 1,785,590 i 1,793,490 1,669,539 1,761,981 1,761,981 
Cultural Competency 28,000 22,500 22,500 22,500 22,500 
Behavioral Health 580,000 652,000 727,000 1,010,330 1,010,330 
Oral Health 350,000 407,120 407,120 407,120 407,120 
Specialty Services 486,790 732,303 1,132,304 1,184,045 1,184,045 

I 

Program Development 110,840 110,840 110,840 421,220 421,220 ; 
Information and Technology 315,360 415,360 • 415,360 415,360 . 415,360 
PCC-Administration 507,621 502,774 517,860 945,373 932,253 
HHS - Administration 478,186 495,608 377,171 392,736 392,736 
Facility 67,040 ! 67,040 67,040 67,040 67,040 
Build-out new Holy Cross Clinic 75,000 75,000 - -
Subtotal 9,509,427 . 10,582,785 11,012,359 12,003660 11,503,660 

$ Change 
FY15-16 

(2,996) 

(7,490) 

-
J486,880) 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-

(13,120) 
-
-
-

(500,000) 

The following table shows the change in the number of visits (encounters) since FY09. 
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Mont Cares Visits Visits # Change % Change 
FY09 56.597 
FY10 71,480 14,883 26.3% 
FY11 73,362 1,882 2.6% 
FY12 77,162 3,800 5.2% 
FY13 84,547 7,385 9.6% 
FY14 76,596 (7,951) -9.4% 
FY15* 65,470 (11,126) -14.5% 

·Councll staff proJection. PCC prOjects 67,215 as ofFeb 2015 

FYI5 Enhancements to Montgomery Cares 


For FY15, the Council added $960,000 to Montgomery Cares for the following purposes: 


Continued Support ofElectronic Health Records $260,000* 
Community Pharmacy $162,000 
Behavioral Health $306,000 
Specialty Care $ 81,000 
Pharmacy Assessment $ 21,600 
Patient Satisfaction Survey $ 54,000 
Population Health $ 54,000 
Training for Medicaid Participation $ 21,600 

*DHHS agreed to continue to fund $180,000 of the on-going costs. 

Council Staff recommendation: Several of these items are one-time items and do not need to 
be carried forward to FY16. Council staff recommends the following reductions to the 
Executive's FYI6 Recommended Budget. 

Support for Electronic Health Records $ 80,000 
Pharmacy Assessment 21,600 
Patient Satisfaction Survey 54,000 
Population Health 54,000 
Training for Medicaid Participation 21,600 

TOTAL $231,200 

Patient satisfaction is an important issue for Montgomery Cares and the Committee may hear 
that there should be annual funding to continue to survey and analyze patient satisfaction. 

Other FYI5 and FYI6 Enhancements 

Three additional items were funded in FY15 within existing appropriation: 
$50,000 Build-out ofHoly Cross Germantown Clinic 
$45,000 Support for Muslim Community Clinic Dental Clinic 
$35,000 Operating support for Mercy Clinic 
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Executive staffhas indicated that an additional $50,000 will be provided to Holy Cross Hospital 
for the Germantown Clinic in FYI6. 

Requests of the Montgomery Cares Advisory Board and Primary Care Coalition 

The Montgomery Cares Advisory Board (MCAB) has requested several enhancements to 
the Montgomery Cares Program (©IO-13). The Primary Care Coalition (PCC) has generally 
made the same requests (© 14-20; with the FY14 PCC Annual Report at ©21-34). The 
following is a brief summary. Following the summary, Council staffhas several 
recommendations. Both MCAB and PCC recommend building the budget on 78,000 
primary care visits. 

Item: MCAB PCC Notes 
Increase reimbursement to -$71,955 -$52,455 The increase in per visit cost is 

clinics from $65 to $68 offset by the reduction in the 
number ofvisits, resulting in a 
reduction to the FY15 base. $3 
increase for 78,000 visits is 
$252,720. 

Fund additional Specialty $80,000 $80,000 Project Access is fee for service. 

Care through Project This would support services, not 
administration. 

Access 
Fund additional Specialty $15,000 $50,000 Catholic Charities is a support 

Care through Catholic 
I Charities Health Care 

Network 
Expand Behavioral Health $50,000 $50,000 

payment to help administer 
volunteer network 

I

: :rlMCAB specifies the new Holy 

Capacity , Cross Clinic. PCC indicates it 
• will expand coverage at the 

highest demand sites. 

Increase Community $150,000 $150,000 
. Pharmacy to support 
i cardiovascular and 
endocrine drugs 
Muslim Community $182,000 $182,000 
Clinic Dental Clinic 

i County Dental Clinic $143,000 $0 
i 

I Spanish Catholic Center $98,000 $0 pcc notes that they support any 

I Dental Clinic expansion ofdental services but 
are only requestin~for M CC. I 

Eligibility and Enrollment $0 $50,000 

Public Education $120,000 $60,000 MCAB specifically requests 
$5,000 for each of 12 clinics and 
$60,000 for a Community 

i Outreach Coordinator 
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Number of Visits Assumed in Budget: 

As previously noted, a straight percentage project based on visits through February would 
indicate that in FY15 there will be reimbursement for 65,470 primary care visits/encounters. 
The Primary Care Coalition, looking at monthly trends, projects 67,215 visits in FY15 (©35). 
Expecting 78,000 visits in FY16 would mean that there would be about 16% more visits than 
PCC projects for FY15 and 5% more visits than the FY14 actual number. 

Council staff recommendation: Assume 28,500 unduplicated patients. This is slightly more 
than the FY14 actual number ofpatients. Using 2.6 visits per patient (the average from FY13­
15), fund 73,060 primary care visits. At $65 per visit, the total cost would be $4,748,900, or 
$140,175 less that the CE Recommended. There would also be an $11,210 reduction in 
indirect costs. Total reduction $151,385. 

Increase Reimbursement from $65 to $68 per visit. 

Clinic representatives have discussed with the Advisory Board the increased costs for 
operations, including the ongoing cost ofelectronic health records. Clinic representatives have 
also discussed that the full cost a providing a primary care visit is much higher than the 
Montgomery Cares reimbursement. The reimbursement rate was last raised in FY14 when it 
increased from $62 to $65 per encounter. 

Council Staff recommendation: Council staff understands the need for the clinics to address 
cost increases but notes that there are other contractors in the DHHS budget where no increase is 
recommended by the Executive. Council staff recommends placing $157,810 on the 

Ireconciliation list for a $2 (3%) increase. The cost ofthe additional $1 increase would be 
$78,905. 

Specialty Care 

PCC has indicated that about 24% of Montgomery Cares patients have a need for some 
type of specialty care. While previous increases in funding has reduced the gap between requests 
for specialty care services and provision of services, demand continues to exceed supply. Project 
Access coordinates specialty services and pays providers at a reduced rate when there are no 
volunteer specialists to perform procedures. Some of the most common are colonscopy, 
endoscopy, general surgery, orthopedic surgery, and urology. In addition to Project Access, 
Catholic Charities Health Care Network (CCHCN) coordinates pro bono specialty care services, 
it does not pay providers or hospitals. Currently, Montgomery Cares contributes about $124,000 
to CCHCN for administrative support. 

Both the MCAB and PCC have recommended an additional $80,000 for specialty care 
through Project Access. MCAB has recommended an additional $15,000 for CCHCN and PCC 
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has recommended $50,000. Both the MCAB and PCC request enhance what can be provided, 
but not an amount tied to a specific need or number ofprocedures. 

While Montgomery Cares was designed to be a primary care program, many diagnostic 
tools are considered specialty care and are needed to diagnose and to treat the patient. 

Council Staff recommendation: Council staff recommends the HHS Committee place $50,000 
on the reconciliation list for Project Access and $25,000 on the reconciliation list for 

! CCHCN. 

Behavioral Health 

Both MCAB and PCC are recommending $50,000 be added to the budget to allow an 
expansion of behavioral health services. The MCAB has recommended this amount with the 
understanding that additional resources are needed to fund services at the new Holy Cross 
Hospital Clinic in Germantown. PCC has indicated that the $50,000 will add 0.6FTE of a 
licensed clinical behavioral health specialist to exapnd coverage at the highest demand site. In 
FYI4, 1,482 patients were provided with behavioral health services at 8 clinic sites. The most 
prevalent diagnoses were depression and anxiety disorder (©51-55) The HHS Committee has 
previously discussed advantages of providing behavioral health in a primary care settings, 
particularly for popUlations that might not seek behavioral health services separately. 

Council staff recommendation: Council staff supports the expansion of behavioral health 
services, but suggests the HHS Committee request additional infonnation on the specific staffing 
and services expected at each of the clinics in FY16 before making a recommendation for 
funding. 

Community Pharmacy 

Both MCAB and PCC have requested $150,000 in additional funding for the community 
pharmacy to address the need for additional cardiovascular and endocrine drugs. In FYI4, . 
funding for the Community Pharmacy (excluding Medbank) was $1,414.377 (©45-46). The 
Council added $162,000 in FY 15 and this is carried forward to FYI6, so FY16 funding should 
be $1,576,377. PCC conducted a pharmacy analysis which provided information on the drugs 
most used and the electronic health records system which should improve the analysis and 
management ofprescriptions. 

Council staff notes that as the number ofMontgomery Cares patients has declined, the 
average amount ofphramacy funding per patient has increased. In FY14, about $50.50 per 
patient was included in the budget. In FY16, assuming 28,500 patients and $1,576,377, the 
average would be about $55.25. In addition to this, almost $5 million in drugs are obtained 
through MedBank and patients are asked to use low cost pharmacy programs for many common 
prescriptions. 
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I Council staff recommendation: Do not increase funding for Community Phramacy in 
FYI6. 

Dental Care 

The HHS Committee has previously discussed the increasing evidence about the linkages 
between oral health and general physical health and prevention ofdisease. Montgomery Cares 
patients may get dental services through the Spansih Catholic Center, the County Dental Clinics, 
and the newly opened Muslim Community Clinic Dental Clinic. The HHS Committee has also 
previously discussed that many people who have Medicaid, Medicare or private health insurance 
are uninsured when it comes to dental care. 

The MCAB has recommended an additional $98,000 for the Spanish Catholic Center, 
$143,000 for the County Dental Clinics, and $182,000 for the Muslim Community Clinic Dental 
Clinic. PCC has recommended the same amount of funding for the Muslim Community Clinic 
Dental Clinic. While the MCAB has estimated the number ofvisits these amounts would 
provide, dental has not been funded in a fee for service contract but rather through fixed 
contracts. For example, the proposed funding for the Muslim Community Clinic Dental Clinic 
would require them to see a minimum of 1,000 Montgomery Cares patients. (See ©49-50 for 
demand trends.) 

Because Council staff is concerned about the lack ofaccess to dental care for more than 
Montgomery Cares patients, Executive staffwas asked about the services that would come from 
adding $100,000 or $200,000 to the County Dental Program. Executive staff replied that DHHS 
has a pending grant application with the State that would provide additional funds to support 
dental care, oral cancer screenings, and youth oral injury prevention and that, at this time, they 
do not recommend additional funding for the County Dental Clinics. 

Council staff recommendation: Place the $182,000 recommended for the new Muslim 
Community Clinic Dental Clinic on the reconciliation list so that it may continue to see 
Montgomery Cares patients. Do not add to County Dental Clinics based on the response from 
the Executive. For fiscal reasons, do not increase the funding for the Spanish Catholic Center. 

Eligibilty and Enrollment 

An effort is underway to have an enrollment process for Montgomery Cares. This is 
based on recommendations from a John Snow, Inc. report with recommendations for the future 
operations ofMontgomery Cares in a changing healthcare environment. PCC is requesting 
$50,000 to cover the cost ofanalyzing eligibility data and preparing recommendations for 
improving data quality and IT requirements. This funding is not requested by MCAB. 
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Council staff recommendation: Do not fund. Implementing an enrollment process is indeed a 
priority ofDHHS and so Council staff expects that it will either be funded through the 
Executive's recommendation or, like the John Snow, Inc. report, private funders that are 
partnering with DHHS and PCC on plans for Montgomery Cares 2.0. 

Public Education and Outreach 

The MCAB has requested $120,000 and PCC has requested $60,000 for public education 
and outreach. MCAB seeks $5,000 for each clinic and a Community Outreach Coordinator 
while PCC proposes a public outreach effort in multiple languages in order to reach the 
uninsured who are not accessing Montgomery Cares. 

Council staff recommendation: Do not fund. This is not a recommendation against increased 
and improved outreach. It is clear that there are people who remain uninsured and many may 
participate in Montgomery Cares with better information. However, Council staff believes a 
serious effort must be made to use all the existing resources at hand, including the Public 
Information Office and the Minority Health InitiativeslPrograms. 

Montgomery Cares - Healthcare for the Homeless 

A component ofMontgomery Cares is the Healthcare for the Homeless program. While 
homeless people can access any clinic, there are separate contracts that provide a level of service 
that is often needed for homeless people who have chronic conditions. 

FY12 

, 
FY14 FY15 I FY16 

Healthcare for the Homeless Budget FY13 Budget Budget Budget I CE 
Budgeted Enrollment 500 500 500 500 500 
Budgeted Primary Care 

1,500 I 1,500 IEncounters 1,500 1,500 i 1,500 
Direct Healthcare services 

217,500 I(visits) 217,500 217,500 217,500 217,500 
Specialty Care 25,000 25,000 I 25,000 25,000 
~..- ­
Pharmacy 40,000 40,000 40,000 I 40,000-:-::-:-:-:---_.__. 

IHHS Administration (includes I 

hospital discharge planning) 266,140 262,139 236,280 245,134 171,994 
Subtotal 483,640 544,639 518,780 527,634 : 454,494 

TOTAL 9,993,067 11,127,424 11,531,139 12,531,294 i 11,958,154 

$ Change 
FY15-16 

-
-

-
-
-

(73,140) 
(73,140) 

-
(573,140) 

The Executive has not specified any change reagarding this program; however, there is a 
$73,140 reduction in hospital discharge planning. Discharge planning for the homeless is often 
complex and critical to prevent people from being discharged to the street. There is currently a 
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I 

vacant nurse position in this unit, although the infonnation provided to Council staff is that it 
will be filled. 

Council Staff recommendation: The Committee should discuss the impact of this reduction to 
. hospital discharge planning. Because some of the homeless population is now eligible for 
I Medicaid, FY 15 has seen reduced demand for direct services. If needed, Council staff suggests 
• that some funding could be shifted from direct services (visits) to discharge planning to make 

sure the nurse complement is filled. 

Multi-program Adjustments -$142,860 (0 FTE) 

The Executive is recommending multi-program adjustments equal to about a 1 % 
reduction in this program area. 

Council Staff recommendation: Approve as recommended by the Executive unless an 
adjustment is needed regarding Healthcare for the Homeless. 

Other Issues: 

Care for Kids 

Care for Kids provides public health services and some dental services to uninsured 
children who live in Montgomery County in households with incomes below 250% ofthe 
Federal Poverty Level; however 62% of the children live in households earning below 100% of 
FPL and 96% below 185% ofFPL. For FYI5, the Council added $20,000 to this program after 
receiving infonnation from the Primary Care Coalition about the increased demand for services. 
For FYl,5, the Care for Kids Program was projected to exhaust all its funding but the Executive 
asked the Council to increase the non-competitive contract amount and is using existing 
appropriation in DHHS to provide an additional $124,455. The program is serving children who 
are fleeing violence. There has been a particular need for specialty dentistry services for these 
children. PCC notes that they leverage pro bono medical services and funding from Kaiser 
Permanente. PCC's annual report on Care for Kids is attached at © 64-75. 

The Executive has not included any additional FY16 funding for this program. Executive 
staffhas said that should additional funding be needed, it will be managed within the DHHS 
budget. 

i FY13 FY13 FY14 FY14 FY15 FY15 Clients i FY16 
. Actual Clients Actual Clients Budget Projected CE 

605,486 2,770 630,873 3,024 /650,873 3,250 650,873 
now now 

/ • 755,328 4,000 / 
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PCC is seeking total County funding of $985,847 for FY16. This includes $42,000 to 
make technology upgrades that will streamline enrollment and recertification process. 

Council staff recommendation: Place $125,000 on the reconciliation list to ensure that at 
least as much funding is available in FY16 as in FY15. Place $42,000 on the reconciliation 
list for the technology improvements as it is important for children to be enrolled and receive 
services in a timely manner. 

B. Council Grants Reviewed by the Montgomery Cares Advisory Board 

For the past several years, the Council has asked the Montgomery Cares Advisory Board 
to review and provide comments on applications for Council and Executive grants for the 
Montgomery Cares clinics. The comments and recommendations of the Montgomery Cares 
Advisory Board are attached at © 59-60. 

The following provides a summary ofeach grant, the MCAB recommendation, and the 
Council staff recommendation. If the HHS Committee concurs with an Executive recommended 
grant, no additional recommendation is needed. If the HHS Committee recommends funding a 
Council grant or an amount above the Executive recommendation, it must be placed on the 
reconciliation list. 

Name Care for Your Health 
Amount $29,473 
Purpose 

I 
i 

Enhance the home-based health program that supports seniors who are 
aging in place. Partners include HOC (Holly Hall), Washington 
Adventist, Adventist Home Healthcare, DHHS, and the Latino Health 
Initiative. Goals include preventing people from having to leave their 
permanent home, the percent ofdeaths that occur at home, and the 
number ofpatients who have home visits through an electronic medical 
system. 

MC Advisory 
Board Comments 

Recommend 

Council Staff 
• Recommendation 

I 

Recommend ­ This effort targets a MedicaidlMedicare population and 
not a Montgomery Cares population. The program has been underway 
at Holly Hall. The HHS Committee should schedule a briefing on the 
program after budget sessions to learn more about the experience. i 
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I 

!Name Chinese Cultural and Community Service Center~Inc. 
Amount $62,400 
Purpose Support a full-time Registered Nurse for clinical opertaions and to 

provide patient centered care navigation. Total cost for the prop sed 
program is $101,400. CCACC will cover benefits for nurse and salary 
for a nurse aide. This is a part ofFY16 clinic expansion. 

MC Advisory 
Board Comments i 

Recommend Funding. 

Council Staff 
Recommendation 

Recommend Funding. After the expansion has taken place there 
should to sustain staff through other funding sources. 

Name Chinese Cultural and Community Service Center, Inc. 
Amount $50,000 
Purpose Expansion ofPan Asian Volunteer Health Clinic. Request is for 

$50,000 of the $120,000 needed for equipment and office furnishings. 
MC Advisory 
Board Comments 
Council Staff 
Recommendation 

Recommend Funding 

-~---

Recommend Funding - Holy Cross Hospital is receiving assistance 
with its expansion and so Council staff agrees that this is appropriate. 
This should be a one-time only grant. 

I Name Community Ministries of Rockville 
Amount $71,372 
Purpose Support for a Nurse Practioner, Nurse, Medical Assistance Staff and 

benefits . 
. MC Advisory 
Board Comments 

Recommend Funding 

Council Staff 
Recommendation 

Recommend Funding - $71,372 was approved by the Council in 
FY15 for similar staffing. Council staff is concerned about 
sustainability of these requests but believes supporting this core 
medical staffmg is critical to the clinic. I 

I 

I 

I 
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Name Community Ministries of Rockville 
Amount $76,128 
Purpose Referral CoordinatorlPatient Navigator - this person would assist in 

coordinating specialty care, breast and cervical cancer screening 
through other programs, patient follow-up, health education for diabetic 
patients, and respond to patient questions. 

MC Advisory 
Board Comments 

Recommend Funding; 

Council Staff 
Recommendation 

Fund $35,000. The needs described could apply to any clinic, 
especially coordination of specialty care referrals. This funding would 
allow the clinic to start this position or hire a part-time position but it 
should be looking for ways to sustain this position without County 
funds. 

. Name Community Ministries ofRockville 

Amount 
 $22,391 
Purpose Funding for a part-time Healthcare Volunteer Coordinator. Kaseman 

Clinic has identified several more resources for potential volunteers 
and is looking for ways to recruit and manage and is need of a 
dedicated coordinator. 

MC Advisory Recommend 

Board Comments 

Council Staff 
 Do not fund. Council staff believes that approving the funds to ensure 
Recommendation I the continuation of the Nursing and Medical Assistance staffing is a 

• higher ~riority for County funding. .. 

Name Mary's Center for Maternal and Child Care, Inc. 
Amount $113,889 
Purpose One full-time Family Service Worker ($42,000), one full-time Life 

Cycle Health Educator ($42,000), benefits, indirect costs, and 
emergency assistance ($3,000) 

MC Advisory Do not Fund-
Board Comments The grant request was not sufficient to warrant funding 3 items (should 

have been submitted separately). 
Mary's Center is a FQHC and eligible for federal and state grants and 
other special funds. 62% of Mary's Center patients are uninsured but 
positions would work with all clients. 

Council Staff Do not Fund. Council staff concurs with the comments of the MCAB. 
Recommendation The Council approved $96,914 for similar purposes in FY15. 
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Name Medstar Mont20mery_ Medical Center 
Amount $44,240 
Purpose 

I 
Population Health ED Navigation Program to reduce hospital 
readmissions. 

MC Advisory 
Board Comments 

Do not Fund 
As a large hospital system they should invest dollars to keep people 
who need primaryu care out of the Emergency Room. 

Council Staff 
Recommendation 

Do not Fund ­ Concur with MCAB comments that the hospital should 
invest in keeping people out of its emergency department. Council 
funded $38,250 for FY15. At that time Council staff recommended 
this be a one-time start up grant. Medstar indicated that the program 
would be sustained through other funding. 

Name Mercy Health Clinic 
Amount $35,000 
Purpose Pharmacy Program. On-site pharmacy is a critical part of their 

program especially for patients suffering from chronic illness. 
Application notes that they work with the University of Maryland. 

MC Advisory 
Board Comments 

Recommend Funding 

Council Staff 
Recommendation 

Recommend Funding. This grant was funded in FY14 and FY15 and 
there is no evidence that there will be another source of funding in the 
future. However, medication management is critical and Mercy is 
leveraging assistance from the University of Maryland. 
Mercy gets allocation for medications through Montgomery Cares. 

! Name MercyHealth Clinic 
-~ 

r:Amount $60,000 request - $45,000 Recommended by Executive 

Purpose 
 Fund a Nurse Practitioner to sustain capacity. Implementation of 

electronic health records has resulted in longer patient visits, reducing 
the number ofpatients that can be served - it is a particular challenge 
for volunteer I>foviders. Total cost of position is $70,200. 

MC Advisory Recommend Funding $60,000 

Board Comments 

Council Staff 
 Recommend Funding $60,000. This requires the HHS Committee 

Recommendation I to put $15,000 on the reconciliation list. 
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Name Mobile Medical Care (Mobile Med) 
Amount $50,000 
Purpose Diabetes Program - Support for Podiatrist and Optomotrist to follow up 

with diabetic patients that are a part ofMobile Med's efforts to deliver 
point-of-care AIC testing and foot exam sensory tests for diabetic 
patients. Have been able to provide Al C testing to 85% of diabetic 

. patients. 
MC Advisory 
Board Comments 

Recommend Funding 

Council Staff 
. Recommendation 

Recommend Funding at $25,000. This will reduce the amount of 
specialty consults that can be funded with County dollars . 

Name 
Amount 
Purpose 

The Muslim Community Center (Medical Clinic) 
$25,000 Recommended by Executive 
Domestic violence awareness and prevention program. Outreach to 
more than 2,000 people. County programs are not able to reach part of 
the Center's population due to language and cultural barriers. The 
program advances healthy and peaceful families with well adjusted 
children. MCC Clinic social worker refers women and men to Family 
Justice Center. 

I 
I 

MCAdvisory 
Board Comments 

Recommend Funding. 

Council Staff The Committee does not need to make a recommendation as the 
Recommendation I Executive is recommending a Community Grant. This program 

. received $25,000 in funding in FY13, FYI4, and FYI5. 

Name The Muslim Community Center (Medical Clinic) 
._.­

I Amount $25,000 Recommended by Executive 

Purpose 
 Fund shuttle van service, part-time driver, gas, insurance, etc. There is 

limited bus service to the clinic during the week and none on 
weekends. A large number of patients cannot afford private 
transportation and are unable to drive. 

MC Advisory Fund at $12,500 
MCAB agreed that, based on grant information MCC can support a 
greater portion of the cost. MCAB supports the clinic's efforts to 
provide greater accessibility for clients. I 

i Board Comments 

I 
I Council Staff Concur with MCAB - This would be a reduction of $12,500 to the i 

I Recommendation Executive's recommended grants. I 
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Name The Muslin Community Center (l\1edical Clinic) 
Amount $50,000 Executive Recommends $25,000 
Purpose Quality Assurance Program. The clinic has implemented an EMR, e-

pharmacy and e-Iaboratory systems, robo-caller to remind patients of 
appointments, e-billing is being installed, started accepting Medicaid 
patients in December 2012. QA Manager will coordinate with PCC, 
DHHS and others to provide quality measure in order to implement 
best healthcare practices. 

MC Advisory 
Board Comments 

Recommend Funding 

Council Staff 
! Recommendation 

Concur with Executive's recommended level of funding of $25,000. 
This level of funding was I!rovided in FY15. 

! Name Proyecto Salud Clinic 
Amount $48,552 
Purpose Patient Centered Medical Homes - program began with funding from 

CareFirst and works to improve the condition ofpatients with chronic 
conditions. Supports funding for a part-time Registered Nurse/Care 
Manager. 

MC Advisory
l Board Comments 

Recommend Funding 

ICouncil Staff . Recommend Funding ­ but request additional information on 
I RecommendatIOn Ioutcomes . 

C. Request from Mercy Clinic for Medicaid Transition Funds 

Council President Leventhal has received a request from Mercy Health Clinic for 
assistance with the transition from a free clinic to a clinic that accepts Medicaid and other 
reimbursements (©61-63). In order to make this transition, the clinic needs additional paid 
medical staff, so that there is more certainty ofavailability than with volunteers, help with 
obtaining Medicaid provider status, billing system set-up, off-hours coverage, among other 
things. The letter provides a three year transition. It asks for a total of$155,200 from the 
County in FY16. 

A part of this funding is the funding for the Nurse Practioner that was noted in the 
previous grant section. 

16 




Council staff recommendation: Council staff recommends a total of $155,200 be provided 
in FY16 to assist with the transition. The County has encouraged Mercy to transition and their 
transition is unique as they are the County's only free clinic. Council staff recommends the 
funding be directed to these purposes: 

Nurse Practioner: $137,000 
Obtain Medicaid Provider Status $ 3,200 
Billing System set-up $ 5,000 
Chart documentation set-up and training $ 7,000 
Front Desk Coverage $ 2,300 

The $60,000 grant for the Nurse Practioner would not be approved separately. 

Council staff is concerned that the proposal calls for additional funding in Year 2 and Year 3 

after which time, it is expected that revenues could cover the cost. This recommendation is for 

Year 1 only. Council staff hopes that there can be a decline, rather than an increase in Year 2. 


D. Communicable Disease and Epidemiology 

The County Executive is recommending $2,092,362 in funding for this program area that 
is responsible for the investigation, management, and control of the spread of infectious diseases. 

For FY16, the Executive is recommending only multi-program adjustments. 

1. Multi-program Adjustments $93,983 (0 FTE) 

Council Staff recommendation: Approve as recommended by the Executive. 

E. Community Health Services 

The County Executive is recommending $4,729,852 in funding for this program that 
provides preventive health access services, including nurse case management and home visits. 

For FY16, the Executive is recommending only multi-program adjustments. 

1. Multi-program Adjustments $96,195 (-1.0 FTE) 

I Council Staff recommendation: Approve as recommended by the Executive. 

F. Dental Services 

For FY16, the Executive is recommending $2,347,842 in funding for this program that 
provides oral health through six dental clinics. 
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For FY16, the Executive is recommending only multi-program adjustments. 

1. Multi-program Adjustments $41,939 (0 FTE) 

Council Staff recommendation: Approve as recommended by the Executive based on the 
response provided to questions discussed as a part ofMontgomery Cares that the County is 
seeking a grant to expand dental services. 

G. Environmental Health Regulatory Services 

The Executive is recommending $3,469,393 in this program that issues permits and 
provides inspections for food service establishments, swimming pools, health-care facilities, 
among its other responsibilities. It also houses the County's Food Recovery program. 

1. Align Funding for Food Recovery -$40,000 (0 FTE) 

The Council initiated the Food Recovery program which has grown into Community 
Food Rescue. A brochure is attached at © 76-77. Original funding for this effort was $200,000. 
DHHS has recently executed the contract for the Community Food Rescue Coordinator and 
FY16 expenses will be $160,000. This includes funding for continuation of the "mini-grant" 
program. Community Food Rescue has brought on new partners, is working with the 
Universities at Shady Grove, and is working to develop a "brand" that will let people know 
which food establishments are recovering food. An emphasis has been placed on food safety and 
education about safe food handling. 

I Council Staff recommendation: Approve as recommended by the Executive. 

2. Multi-program Adjustments $171,852 (0 FTE) 

I Council Staff recommendation: Approve as recommended by the Executive. 

3. Other Issue: Vacancies 

There are currently two Environmental Health Specialist positions vacant in this program. 
These positions are inspectors. Because of the increased lapse, Council staff asked whether these 
positions would be filled and what the impact would be if they are not 

The Executive branch has responded that it is unknown if these positions will be filled in 
FY16. "There is not an intent to keep these positions vacant However, not filling the positions 
will result in a reduction of completed mandated food safety inspections. Under full staffing 
88% completion was achieved. We anticipate approximately a 70% completion rate with two 
vacant positions and anticipated retirement ofone staff member in FY 16." 

18 



Council Staff recommendation: Place two items on the reconciliation list of $90,000 each to 
reduce lapse in order to fill these positions in FY16. If the Committee agrees, Council staff will 
ask DHHS and OMB for a more accurate amount based on the specfic positions. 

H. Health Care and Group Residential Facilities 

The Executive is recommending $1,695,375 for this program that inspects and licenses 
nursinghomes, large assisted living facilities, adult day care, small assisted living facilities, and 
group homes, as well as responding to complaints. 

For FY16, the County Executive is recommending only multi-program adjustments. 

1. Multi-program Adjustments $68,163 (0 FTE) 

I Council Staff recommendation: Approve as recommended by the Executive. 

l. Cancer and Tobacco Prevention 

For FYI6, the County Executive is recommending $1,210,603 for this program that 
houses the tobacco use prevention and cessation programs and education and screening programs 
funded with the State Cigarette Restitution Fund. It also works collaboratively on other tobacco 
control programs and the goal of eliminating cancer disparities. 

For FY16, the Executive has recommended only multi-program adjustments. 

1. Multi-program Adjustments $70,990 (0 FTE) 

I Council Staff recommendation: Approve as recommended by the Executive. 

J. STD/HIV Prevention and Treatment Program 

1. HHS AIDS Case Management Grant 
(Grant Fund) 

$222,705 (2.35 FTE) 

Ryan White B II Consortia Services -$72,983 (-2.88 FTE) 
(Grant Fund) - Technical Adjustment 

Total funding for the HHS AIDS Case Management Grant is $536,537 for FY16 and 
$896,054 for the Ryan White B Consorita Services. DHHS explains that at the State's request, 
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clinical and non-clinical were separated into two grants. Non-clinical staff is in the AIDS Case 
Management Grant and clinical staff is in the Ryan White B grant. This resulted in an increase 
to one and a decrease to the other. 

I Council Staff recommendation: Approve as recommended by the Executive. 

2. 	 Sexual Health and Recovery Grant $151,442 (0.85FTE) 

(Grant Fund) 


This is a new grant that will provide a combination ofprevention, support services, and 
education. 

3. 	 mv Prevention Services $130,496 (1.55 FTE) 

(Grant Fund) 


Total funding for this grant is $569,802. There has been some shifting of positions 
between the Ryan White grants, the HIV Positive Women and AIDS case management grant. 

I Council Staff recommendation: Approve as recommended by the Executive. 

4. 	 Ryan White Case Management $112,082 (-0.45FTE) 

Total grant funding is $896,054. There is no change to services. This is a realignment of 
responsibilities, grant activities, and funding. 

ICouncil Staff recommendation: Approve as recommended by the Executive. 

5. 	 Nutrition Services Counseling in Ryan White Part A -$9,153 (-1.0 FTE) 

(Grant Fund) 


This is a technical adjustment to align with the grant funding received. Total funding for 
this grant is $113,147. 

I Council Staff recommendation: Approve as recommended by the Executive. 
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6. 	 Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS $264,594 (0 FTE) 

(Grant Fund) 


Total funding for this grant for FY16 is $535,406. This is the actual amount received in 
FY15 (the reduction is actually from $838,000 in FY14 to $535,406 in FYI5). DHHS has said 
that the impact of this reduction is that approximately 10 individuals living with HIV IAIDS and 
their families will no longer get this subsidy. 

Council staff has asked DHHS to provide the Committee with more information on 
this change. Is the housing stability of any individual or housing in jeopardy? Is this 
reduction handled through turnover in the program or will people currently receiving 
benefits have their benefits stopped? 

K. Tuberculosis (T8) Services 

The Executive is recommending funding of $1,899,364 for this program that includes 
testing people for exposure to TB, treating active cases, identifying people at risk, and 
performing contact studies. 

For FY16, the Executive is recommending only multi-program adjustments. 

1. 	 Multi-program Adjustments $55,888 

I Council Staff recommendation: Approve as recommended by the Executive. 

L. 	Women's Health Services 

The Executive is recommending $2,657,609 in funding for this program that provides 
care coordination services for women and children in the Medical Assistance-managed care 
program. It also houses the Women's Cancer control program for eligible women aged 40 and 
older. 

1. 	 Administrative Care Coordination $130,000 (0 FTE) 

(Grant Fund) 


The total grant award for this program is $835,000. The additinoal funding will be used 
for increased personnel costs and two contractual Community Health Workers. 

ICouncil Staff recommendation: Approve as recommended by the Executive. 
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2. 	 DDS Expanded Breast and Cervical Cancer Grant -$75,000 (0 FTE) 
(Grant Fund) 

The total grant award for this program is $218,812 which is a $75,000 reduction from 
FYI5. The reduction will be taken in contractual purchase of care. 

I Council Staff recommendation: Approve as recommended by the Executive. 

3. 	 Maryland Family Planning Grant -$459,073 (-1.0 FTE) 

(Grant Fund) 


The State has decided to award the grant funds for this program directly to the service 
providers. 

I Council Staff recommendation: Approve as recommended by the Executive. 

4. Multi-program Adjustments 	 -$43,154 (1.0 FTE) 

I Council Staff recommendation: Approve as recommended by the Executive. 

M. 	Public Health Emergency Preparedness and Response 

The Executive is recommending $1,181,399 for this program that is resposnsible for 
planning, readiness, and rsponse activities in the event ofa public health emergency or bio­
terrorism threat. Planning efforts are collaborative with the County's Emergency Management 
Group and other regional, State, and Federal partners. 

1. Cities Readiness Grant $133,985 (0 FTE) 

(Grant Furid) 


Total funding for these efforts is $783,021. This increase reflects the actual award in 
FYI5, which is the same as the expected FY16 award. Some funds will be used to cover 
personnel costs and about $127,000 will be used for contracter support to continue to perform 
gap analysis of selected planning areas to determine next steps in public health preparedness 
planning. 

ICouncil Staff recommendation: Approve as recommended by the Executive. 
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2. Multi-program Adjustments 	 -$47,323 (0 FTE) 

I Council Staff recommendation: Approve as recommended by the Executive. 

N. Service Area Administration 

1. 	 Public Health Officer $37,850 (0 FTE) 

(General Fund) 


This aligns the County and State share ofthe costs associated with the Public Health 
Officer (not just compensation). 

ICouncil Staff recommendation: Approve as recommended by the Executive. 

2. Multi-program Adjustments 	 $107,967 (0 FTE) 

I Council Staff recommendation: Approve as recommended by the Executive. 

F:mcmillanlFYl60pBdlDHHS Public Health April 13 2015 
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Public Health Services 

FUNCTION 
The functions of the Public Health Services programs are to protect and promote the heal\h and safety of County residents. This is 
accomplished by monitoring health sta:tos and implementing intervention strategies to contain or prevent disease Cmcluding 
bio-terrorism and emerging diseases); fostering public-private partnerships. which increase access to health services; developing and 
implementing programs and strategies to address health needs; providing individual and community level health education; 
evaluating the effectiveness of select programs and strategies; and licensing and inspecting facilities and institutions affecting public 
health and safety. 

PROGRAM CONTACTS 
Contact Dr. Ulder Tillman of the HHS - Public Health Services at 240.777.1741 or Racbel Silbennan of the Office of Management 
and Budget at 240.777.2786 for more infonnation regarding this service area's operating budget. 

PROGRAM DESCRIPTIONS 
Health Care for the Uninsured 

. This program area includes the Montgomery Cares, Care for Kids. Matemit:y Partnership. Health Care for the Homeless and 
Reproductive Health programs. Through public-private partnerships. these programs provide primary health care services for 
low-income uninsured children, adults, pregnant women, and the homeless, using private pediatricians. a network of safety net 
clinics, obstetricians. and hospitals, along with other health care providers. This program area also provides care coordination to 
uninsured children and adolescents wilh chronic or handicapping conditions needing specialty diagnostic, medical, and surgical 
trea1ment. 

Actual Actual Estimated Target Target 
Program Performance Measures FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 

Percent of vulneruble populations that have a primary care or prenatal 28.2 28.2 TBD TBD TBD 
car's visit - Adults! 
Percent of vulneruble populations that hove a primary care or prenatal 
care visit - Children2 . 

25.7 30.5 TBD TBD TBD 

Percentage of healthy birth weight babies (- or> 2,500 grams) bam to 
Ipregnant women in the Maternity Partnership Program 

95 97 95 95 95 

1Changes in the number of people accessing health care are unpredictable due to the unknown impad of implementatiD!1 of the Affordable Care 
Ad with enrollment in expanded Medicaid and Qualified Health Plans 

2 Changes in the number of people accessing health care are unpredictable due to the unknown impad of implementation of the Affordable Core 
Ad with enrollment in expanded Medicaid and Qualified Health Plans 

FY16 Recommended Changes 

FY15 Approved 

Expenditures FTEs 

Decrease Cost. Eliminate Matching Funds for Reproductive Health Grant Administration Reflecting State Shift 
to Contract Directly with Providers 

-170,133 0.00 

Deaease Cost. Montgomery Cares Program Caseload Due to Affordable Care Act Implementation .500000 0.00 
Multi-program adjustments, induding negotiated campensation changes, employee benefit changes, changes 

due to staff tumover, reorganizations, and other budget changes affecting m~\tiple programs. . 
··142,860 0.00 

FY16 CE Recommended 13,856,668 6.00 

I 

Communicable Disease and Epidemiology 
Communicable Disease and Epidemiology is responsible for investigations, management, and control of the spread of over 65 
infectious diseases as stipulated by Maryland law, including: rabies; hepatitis A. B, and C; sa1monellosis; measles; cholera; 
legionellosis; and lyme disease. Emerging pathogens, such as HINI Influenza, are addressed with aggressive surveillance effortS and 
collaboration wilh State agencies of Agrlcnltme, Health, and the Environment. Control measures for disease outbreaks in bigh-risk: 
POPulations, such as residents of long-term care facilities, are implemented to prevent further spread of diseases to others. 
Educational programs are provided to groups that serve persons at risk for infectious diseases (homeless shelters, nursing homes, day 
care centers, etc.). The program also provides vital record administration and death certificate issuance. lrimnmizations, out:rea.ch, and 
education are available to residents, private medical providers, schools, childcare providers, and other community groups. The 
Refugee Health Program screens all persons who enter the County with refugee status for communicable diseases. Refugees are 
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medically assessed and are either treated or refem:d to the private sector. The Migrant Health Program is also provided in compliance 
with Federal. laws governing migrant laborers. . 

FYlo Recommended Changes -

fY15 Approved 

Expenditures 

1,998,379 

FTEs 

17.50 
Multi-program adjustmerQ, inc;luding negotiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes, changes 

due to staff turnover, reorganizations and other budget changes affecting multiple programs. 
0.00 

FY16 CE Recommended 2,D92,362 17.50 

Community Health Services . 

Community Health Services provides preventive health access services to 1lllinsured and underinsured populations. using a 

family-centered approach. Services include nurse case management and home visits to targeted populations such as preirumt woinen. 

pregnant and parenting teens, cbil$'en up to one year of age, and at-risk infants. Other services include staffing support for 

immunization clinics, sm services, and pregnancy testing in regional health centers. 


FYI 6 Recommended Changes Expenditures FTEs 

fY15 _ ......._____ 4,633,657 44.80 
Multi"'Program adjustments, induding negotiated compensation chemges, employee benefit changes, i::hanges 96,195 -1.00 

due to staff turnover, reorganixations and other budaet changes affectina multiple programs_ 
fY16 CE Recommended 4,729,852 43.80 

Dental Services 
This program provides dental services to promote oral health in six dental clinics. Services include instruction in preventive health 
practices, primary assessments, target'e!i ,dental services, and emergency services. Services are provided to income-eligIble 
Montgomery County children., pregnant women, adults, and seniors. nm program. also includes an :mv Dental Program, which 
provides ~mprehensive oral health services to HIV-positive clients. 

FYJ 6 Recommended C/lOnges Expenditures FTEs 

fY15 Approve_ 2,305,903 16.00 
Multi-program adjustments, induding negotiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes, changes 41,939 0.00 

due to staff turnover I8Organi:zations and other budget changes affecting multiple programs. 
FY'16 CE Recommended 2,347,842 16.00 

Environmental Health RegUlatory Services 
This program issues permits for and inspects a variety of activities to protect the public health by ensuring that sanitation standards 
are met and maintained. and that there is minimal risk of injuries or ~ of vector, food, and watcIbome diseases in facilities 
licensed bY the program. This program also enforces nntritional restrictions on t:ran.s-fat in foods and enforces menu labeling 
regulations. Food service establishments, swimming pools, health-care facilities, group homes, private educational facilities for 
children and adults, and a variety of other facilities used by the public are inspected and licensed. Inspections are conducted for 
compliance with health and safety standards established by the County and by State of Mm:yland laws and regulations. The County's 
rat control ordinance and smoking probibitions and restrictions are enforced under this program. Complaints made by the public are 
investigated and orders for c:oaection are issued as appropriate. . 
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FY16 Recommended Changes Expenditures FTEs 

m5Approved 3,469,393 30.00 
Decrease Cost: Align funding for Food Recovery Program to Appropriatei}' Refled Demand -40000 0.00 
Multi-program adjustments, induding negotiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes, changes 

due to staff turnover, reoraanimtions and other budltet changes affecting multiple programs. 
171,852 0.00 

m 6 CE Recommended 3,601,245 30.00 

Health Care and Group Residential Facilities 
This program inspects arid licenses nursing homes, domiciliary care homes (large assisted living facilities with less intensive care 
than nursing homes), adult day care centers, small assisted living facilities and group homes serving children, elderly, mentally ill, 
and developmentally disabled persons to ensure compliance with County, State. and Federal laws and regulations. Staff responds to 
'complaints and provides advice and consnltations to licensees to maintain high standards of care. . 

Actual Actual Estimated Target Target
Program Performance Measures FYi 3 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 

Percento e of nul's," homes with actual harm defiCIenCIes 9 9 10 10 10 

FY16 Recommended Changes 

mSApproved 

, 

Expenditures 

1,627,212 

FTEs 

12.50 
Multi-program adjustments, induding negotiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes, changes 

due to staff tumover, reorganixations, and other budltet chanltes affecting multiple programs. 
68,163 ..(l.50 

M 6 CE Recommended 1 .. 695,375 12.00 

Cancer and Tobacco Prevention 
The Tobacco ,Use Prevention and Cessation Program and the Cancer Prevention, Education. Screening and Treatment Program are 
two programs funded through the State Cigarette Restitution Fund. State funding supports coordination activities among community 
groups for outreach. screenings, education, and treatment. Each program has established coalitions consisting of public health 
partners, community based oxganizations, hospitals, and other existing resources that work oollaboratively to implement either 
tobacco-<:ontrol programs or the statewide goal of early detection and elimination of cancer disparities, as well as the establishment 
of tobacco-control programs. 

FYJ6 Recommended Changes Expenditures FTEs 

M5Appraved 1,139,613 3.00 
Multi-program adjustments, induding negatiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes, changes 70,990 0.00 

due to staff tumover reorganb:ations and other budget changes affecting multiple programs. 
FY16 CE Recommended 1,210,603 3.00 

STDIHIV Prevention and Treatment Program 
The Sexually Transmitted Diseases (STD) Prograin provides diagnosis and treatment to those who have contracted 8IDs. Contacts 
of infected patients are confl.df:ntially notified and referred for treatment. HIV counseling and testing is provided, with referral for 
medical and psychosocial support services if the test is positive. The HIV program provides primary medical care through all stages 
of mY/AIDS, medication, as well as a broad spectrum of case management support services. Other services include homelhospice 
care, coordination of a regional HIV dental clinic, and housing services through the Housing Opportunities for People with AIDS 
program. 

FY16 Recommended Changes Expenditures FTEs 

m5Ap~roved 7,298,470 42.65 
Enhance: HHS AIDS Case Management Grant (2001189) 222,705 2.35 
Add: Sexual Health '& Recovery Grant /20018611 151442 0.85 
Enhance: HIV Prevention Services (2001051) 130,496 1.55 
Enhance: Ryan White Case Management Grant /20006141 112,082 -0.45 
Technical Adi: Nutrition Services Counseling in Ryan White Part AGrant (20006201 -9153 -1.00 
Technic:ol Adi: Rvan White fl Consortia Services IOF620771 -72,983 -2.88 
Reduce: HousinR Opportunities for Persons with AIDS Grant - Administratian (F64133A1 -264,594 0.00 . 
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School Heahh services 
This program provides health services to the stndents in Montgomery County Public Schools (MCPS). These services include: first 
aid and emergency care; health appraisal; medication and treatment administration; health counseling, consultation. and education; 
referral for medical. psychological. and behavioral problems; case management for stndents with acute and chronic health conditions, 
and pregnant and parenting teens; hearing, vision screenings, and Lead Certification screenings are provided to MCPS students. 
Immunizations and tnbereulosis screenings are administered at School Health Se:rvices Centers, primarily to international students 
enrolling in MCPS. Primary health care, provided by nurse practitioners and physicians, is provided to stndents enrolled at one of the 
~o1lI1t:y's School Based Health Centers or High School Wel1ness Centers. Head Start-Health Services is a collaborative effort of 
HHS, Office of Community Affairs, School Health Services, MCPS, and contracted community-based child care centers to provide 
comprehensive pre-kindergarten services to Federally eligIble three and four year old children. School Health Services proVides a full 
range ofhealth, dental, and social services to the children and their families. 

FY16 Recommended Changes Expenditures FTEs 

MSApproved 24,325,830 257.46 
Eliminate: Meade School Health Obesity Grant ~000807) -20,000 0.00 
Decrease COst: Contracts for Billing Consultants, Marketing.and Lab Services -40,000 0.00 
Multi-program adjustments, induding negotiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes, dlanges 

due to staff turnover reorganizations, and ather budget chonges affectin{t multiple pro~ms. 
1,272,384 0.99 

M 6 CE RecOmmended 25,538,214 258.45 

Tubel'culosis Services 
This program includes: testing persons for exposure to Thberculosis (TB), treating active cases~ identifying persons at risk of 
developing TB, performing contact s~dies to determine who may have been exposed to an infections person, and medication 
therapy. A treatment plan is developed for each diagnosed patient and the patient receives supervised medication therapy. Special 
programs are provided to high-risk populations such as the homeless, addicted persons, incarcerated persons. and persons Jiving in 
high-density areas of foreign-bom populations. 

and 
Observed Therapy and successfully 

FYI6 Recommended Changes Expenditures FTEs 

M5Approve 1,843,476 17.00 
Multi-program adjustments, induding negotiated compensation changes, employee benefit changes, changes 55,888 0.00 

due to staff tumoverL reorganizations and other budget dlanaes affectine.-multiple prtIgrams. 
m6 CE Recommended . 1,899,364 17.00 

Women's Health Services 
This program provides care coordination services for women and children in the Medical Assistance-managed care program. Referral 
services are provided for individuals with specific health issues (i.e., sexually transmitted diseases). Screening for early detection of 
breast cancer and cervical cancer including gynecological examinations. clinical breast examinations, mammograms, ultrasonnds of 
the breast ~d related case-management services are offered through the Women's Cancer Control Program to eligIble women aged 
forty years and older. 
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FY16 Recommended Changes Expenditures FTEs 

FY15 Approved 3,104,836 20.65 
Enhance: Administrative Care Coordination IOF62087) 130,000 0.00 
Reduce: HHS Expanded Breast &Cervical Cancer Grant [2000992} -75000 0.00 
8iminate: Maryland Fam~Planning Grant Not Awarded in FYl6 IOF62082) -459,073 -1.00 
Multi-program adjumnents, including negotiated campensation changes, employee benefit changes, changes 

due to staff turnover, reoraanizations and other budget changes affecting multiple programs. 
-43,154 1.00 

FY16 CE Recommended 2,657,609 20.65 

Public Hea/ih Emergency Preparedness & Response 
This program is responsible for the planning, readiness, and response ·activities in the event of a public health emexgency or 
bio-teIrorism threat. Planning efforts are made in collaboiation with the County Emexgency Management Group; the Office of 
Emergency Management and Homeland Securi1;y; the Departments of FIre and Rescue Services; the Police Department; hospinlls; 
and a variety of other County, Stare~ regional, and Federal agencies. Efforts are targeted at training and staff development; 
coIllDlD¢cation strategies; emergency response drills; partnerships; resources and equipment; the establishment of disease 
surveillance systems; mass i1Tlllllmization clinics; medication dispensing sites; and readiness. 

FYJ6 Recommended Changes Expenditures FTEs 

FY15 Approved 1,094,737 9.30 
Enhonce: Emergency Pre~redneSs - Cities Readiness Grant [2000766} 133 985 0.00 
Multi-program adjustments, induding negotiated campensation changes, employee benefit changes, changes -47/~23 0.00 

due to staff turnover, reorganizations, and other budget changes offect!1lJlmultiple p~ms. 
FY16 CE Recommended 1,181,399 9.30 

Service Area Administration 
This program area provides leadership and direction for the administration of Public Health Services. Service Area Administration 
also includes Health Planning and Epidemiology, the Community Health Improvement Process and Special Projects. as well as 
overSight for medical clinical volunteers, the Commission on Health, contracts, grants, and partnership development. 

FYJ6 Recommended Cilanges Expenditures FTEs 

FY15 Approved 1,682,645 . 12.85 
Inaeose Cost: Public Health Officer 37,850 0.00 
Multi-program adjumnenfs, induding negatioted compenscdion changes, employee benefit changes, changes 

due to staff turnover, reorganizations, and other bud!Let changes affecting multiple programs. 
.107,967 0.00 

m6 CE Recommended 1,828,462 12.85 

PROGRAM SUMMARY 


Program Name 
FY15 Approved 

Expenditures FiEs 
FY16 Recommended 

Expenditures FTEs 

Health Core for the Uninsured 
Communicable Disease and Epidemiology 
Communiiy Health Services 
Dental Services 
Environmental Health Regulatory Services 
Health Care and Group Residential Fadliiies 
Cancer and Tobacco Prevention 
STDIHIV Prevention and Treatment Program 
School Health Services 
Tuberculosis Services 
Women's Health Serviees 
Public Health Emergency Preparedness &Response 
Service Area Administration 

'. 

14,669,661 6.00 
1,998,379 17.50 
4,633,657 44.80 
2,305,903 16.00 
3,469,393 30.00 
1,627,212 12.50 ( 
1,139,613 3.00 
7,298,470 42.65 

24,325,830 257.46 
1,843,476 17.00 
3,104,836 20.65 
1,094,737 9.30 
1682,645 12.85 

13,856,668 6.00 
2,092,362 17.50 
4,n9,852 43.80 
2,347,842 16.00 
3,601,245 30.00 
1,695,375 12.00 
1,210,603 3.00 
7,627,148 42.65 

25,538,214 258.45 
1,899,364 17.00 
2,657,609 20.65 
1,181,399 9.30 
1828462 12.85 

Total 69,193,812 489.71 70,266,143 489.20 

Public Health Services Health and Human Services 53~ 



Despite enrollment challenges during the first year, we were encouraged to see 
thousands of residents gain insurance coverage for the first time through the 
Affordable Care Act. Staff began training on the new Electronic Health Record, 
which will also enable us to bill insurance companies, whenever possible. 

A significant number of residents remain uninsured and we remain committed 
to continuing services to protect the health of all of our residents. Our staff, contractors and 
medical volunteers protected and ensured the public's health by providing health room staff at 
202 public schools, inspecting restaurants and food service facilities, nursing and group homes, 
and swimming pools; testing and treating residents for tuberculosis (TB), HIV and other diseases; 
case managing pregnant teens, women and newborns; and providing primary care to adults, 
and dental care and cancer screening to uninsured residents. Staff also determined eligibility 
for Medical Assistance (MA) and other health programs for thousands of residents. Our Healthy 
Montgomery community-wide health improvement process took a leap forward, with the 
approval and implementation of both the Behavioral Health and the Obesity Action Plans, two 
of six priority areas, to improve health throughout the County. 

This Service Area Includes: 
• 	 Cancer Screening Programs 
• 	 Communicable Disease & Emergency Preparedness 
• 	 Community Health Services 
• 	 Office of Eligibility & Support Services (shared with Children Youth & Families) 
• 	 Health Care for the Uninsured 
• 	 Planning & Epidemiology, including Healthy Montgomery 
• 	 Licensure & Regulatory Services 
• 	 School Health Services 

Highlights . 
• 	 Launched the Food Recovery Program, awarding $126,000 in mini- grants to 16 

organizations that prom,ote food recovery. The goal is to build a coordinated system to 
increase food recovery and distribution from caterers, restaurants, etc. 

• 	 Reviewed a'll Montgomery County Public Schools (MCPS) students' <approximately 
154,000) immunization records to identify those requiring mumps and/or rubella 
vaccine to comply with a new law. 

• 	 Posted all restaurant and food service inspection results in electronic format for 

the publiC, through the County's Open Data System; completing 6,845 mandated 

inspections to ensure food safety and reduce food borne diseases. 


• 	 Provided care coordination and health education services for 8,168 MA clients, 
including pregnant women, children, and adults with special needs; and nurse case 
management for pregnant teens, newboms and pregnant women. 

• 	 Protected the public by conducting rabies risk assessments, legionellosis investigations, 
and vaccine-preventable disease investigations such as measles, pertussis, Hepatitis 
and mumps. Protected residents through the lB, HIV and srD testing and treatment 
programs, flu clinics and immunization program. 

• 	 Screened 972 County women for breast cancer through the Women's Cancer Contrdl 
Program, and provided diagnostic services and case management. 



• 	 Screened 226 residents for colorectal cancer through Montgomery County Cancer Crusade; 
74 had pre-cancerous polyps removed; one cancer was found and treated. 

• 	 Provided dental services for 4,518 uninsured low income residents, including 767 

maternity clients, 1457 children and 2294 adults. 


• 	 Participated in emergency preparedness exercises, planning and trainings with County, 
regional, state, federal and hospital partners as well as the faith based community, long­
term care facilities and large businesses. 

• 	 Recognized by the Maryland Department of Health and Mental Hygiene for "Reaching 
Hard to Reach Populations" with 317 vaccination clinics. Administered 7,265 doses 
of FluMist vaccine at three high school and 132 elementary school clinics, and held flu 
clinics at Germantown and Silver Spring health centers. 

• 	 Handled 550,676 visits to school health rooms. Eighty seven percent of these visits 
(481,020) resulted in children returning to class. School nurses also case managed 15,954 
children with identified chronic health conditions including asthma, diabetes and severe 
allergic reactions. 

Statistics 

• 	 . Montgomery Cares provided primary and specialty care, and medications for low income, 
uninsured adults through a network of community based clinics, hospital partners and the 
Primary Care Coalition. The reduction in patients was due partly to individuals obtaining 
MA coverage. Health services were also provided for 266 homeless patients. 

• 	 The Maternity Partnership Program provided prenatal care services in partnership with 
three hospitals. Ninety five percent delivered healthy birth weight babies. 

• 	 The Care for Kids Program proVided access to primary health care, prescription medicines 
and limited specialty care for children who were not eligible for the State programs or 
other insurance. 

Trends/Issues 

• 	 Staff began training for the electronic medical record and billing 

insurance companies to adjust to changes and opportunities under 

the Affordable Care Act. All Montgomery Cares safety net clinics 

are now using electronic health records. 


• 	 Two new high school wellness centers opened at Gaithersburg 

and Watkins Mill, and two new clinics at Weller Road and Viers 

Mill elementary schools. Clinic space will be shared after hours 

with community medical providers to increase primary care 

services for neighborhood families. 
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Cleveland Clinic Reports 40% Drop In Charity Care After 
Medicaid Expansion 
By Sarah Jane Tribble, WCPN IApril 2, 2015 

Cleveland Clinic (Photo by KevinMNord via Flickr) 

The Cleveland Clinic, one of the largest hospitals in the country, has cut its charity care spending - or the cost of 
free care provided to patients who can't afford to pay - to $101 million in 2014 compared with $171 million in 2013. 

Hospital offiCials credited the federal health law for the improvement. "The decrease in charity care is primarily 

attributable to the increase in Medicaid patients due to the expansion of Medicaid eligibility in the State of Ohio and 

the resulting decrease in the number of charity patients,· the hospital's year-end financial statement reported. 

That 40 percent drop spotlights a trend in how payments are changing for all providers since the health law rolled out 

the Medicaid expansion and subsidies that help some lower-income people purchase policies on the new insurance 

marketplaces, said John Palmer, spokesperson for Ohio Hospital Association. 

http://kaiserhealthnews.orglnews/cleveland-clinic-reports-40-drop-in


leveland Clinic Reports 40% Drop In Charity Care After Medicaid ... http://kaisemealthnews.orglnews/cleveland-clinic-reports-40-drop-in-... 

"Now that you're starting to see that shift from uninsured or underserved on over into health care programs such as 
Medicaid and the exchange, that has had a good impact: he said. "And, obviously, it is reflective of what hospitals 
are experiencing with uncompensated care in the areas of charity care especially.D 

The clinic is not alone. The federal Department of Health and Human Services announced last week that the number 

of uninsured and self-pay patients has fallen substantially in Medicaid expansion states since the program went into 

effect last year. In addition, states with expansion saw Significant reductions in uncompensated care costs - which 

includes charity care and bad debt, such as when an insured patient doesn't pay her share of a hospital bill. 

Hospitals in those states had an estimated savings of $2.6 billion over that seen in non-expansion states. 

Even so, Moody's Investors Service released a negative outlook for the nation's 
part of a partnership nonprofit health care sector. It pointed out that while the increased insured 

; WCPN/ldeastream. population will funnel dollars into the hospitals, that may not make up for federal 
liser Health News. It can 

cuts in Medicare and other programs.
ed for free. (details) 

Ohio is one of 28 states and the District of Columbia to expand Medicaid under the 

federal health law. More than 492,000 Ohio residents have enrolled through 

expansion. In addition, another 234,341 people in the state selected or were 

automatically re-enrolled in a private plan on the state's federally run exchange. 

"This has been good for patients because now they are insured through the State of Ohio's adoption of Medicaid 

Expansion and can go anywhere for the care they need,' a spokeswoman wrote via email. 

Another financial report, released by the clinic in early March, indicates that total uncompensated care fell 27 percent 
to $211 million in 2014. That number includes both charity care and bad debt costs. 

The clinic, however, announced in the earlier March report that 2014 was an "extraordinary" financial year with 

operating income up 60 percent to $466 million on total revenues of $6.7 billion. 


Dr. Toby Cosgrove, the clinic's chief executive, noted then that the economic improvement came from a reduction in 
expenses, with cuts in energy use, employee health insurance costs and staff. 

"Everybody in the organization contributed from whether we were turning off the escalators at night or not doing 


duplication of lab studies,' Cosgrove said. "But it was a total organization involvement in this and it was very 


gratifying to see people step to the plate." 


This story is part of a partnership that includes WCPNlldeastream, NPR and Kaiser Health News. 

© 2015 Kaiser Family Foundation. All rights reserved. 

http://kaisemealthnews.orglnews/cleveland-clinic-reports-40-drop-in


MCAB FY16 Budget Request is as follows: 

Budget 
Request 

Current Budget Area 

Primary Care: Increase reimbursement rate for primary care visits from $65 to $68 per encounter allotting $5,375,955 -$71,955 
78,000 encounters for FY16. '" Actual reimbursement rate for clinics is $68 per encounter. 

Overall: $5,304,000 
-

Specialty Care: Expand specialty care to serve more patients and strengthen the infrastructure of the $783,565 $95,000 
specialty care networks. 

• Project Access Direct Services $80,000 
• Catholic Charities Health Care Network $15,000 

$50,000Behavioral Health Care: Continue behavioral health expansion by expanding hours at Holy Cross Aspen Hill $1,008,520 
clinic ! 

! 

$150,000Pharmacy: Support cardiovascular and endocrine drugs $1,761,021 

• 

$423,000$407,120Oral Health Care: Increase capacity of the County dental program, SCC, and MCC dental clinics 
• MCC Dental Clinic 1400 visits: $182,000 
• County Clinics 1100 visits: $143,000 ,
• SCC 750 visits: $98,000 

-0­ $120,000Patl6nt Outreach and Education 

• 	 Provide funds to each clinic to support outreach efforts: $5,000 x 12 clinics $60,000 
• 	 Support a Community Outreach Coordinator responsible for developing and administering public 

awareness and education regarding Montgomery Cares. $60,000 

-_... _ ..... -_... -_... _ ..... -_...­ - --.... - ­

Montgomery Cares Total Request: 	 $766,045 

<5 
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cares 
tor your heattJf 

Montgomery Cares Advisory Board 

Position Statement 


Fiscal Year 2016 


Overview 

The Montgomery Cares (MCares) network has grown in capacity and complexity each year since the program's 
inception in 2006. Montgomery Cares has an exceptional record of providing high-quality primary care to low-income, 
uninsured residents. of Montgorrtery County. 

As the second year of the ACA enrollment is underway, MCares Is redefining its role in the health care environment. 
While many County residents have access to health insurance coverage, Mcares helps ensure that accessible care for 
low-income uninsured residents is affordable, appropriate (without cultural and linguistic barriers) and available. The 
twelve (12) clinics, which are geographi~lIy dispersed, have. demonstrated their ability to effectively serve diverse, 
multi-cultural communities. They are currently in the process of improving clinic operations, practice management, 
and clinical gUidelines in order to ensure their viability in the changing environment. 

As we look toward the future, the MCAB will collaborate with other stakeholders to prioritize key components of . 
Montgomery Cares 2.0 which incorporates the Triple Aim principles of improving population health, patient· 
experience and reducing costs. 

FY16 Budget Priorities 

With the County's current fiscal challenges, MCAB is focusing its advocacy on following budget priorities; 

Priority #1: The MCAB is requesting inaeased funding to improve access to comprehensive services by 'offering 
Montgomery Cares patients increased support for medication costs, specialty care, and oral health services. 

Priority #2: Enhance Outreach and Education through funding efforts that would capture the estimated 60,000 adults 
in Montgomery County remaining without health care coverage. We are encouraging clinics to grow and participate 
in the Medicaid Health care Program to offset operational costs and thereby utilize Montgomery cares budgetary 
funds to provide direct patient care only. An increasing balanced patient mix will provide low-income, vulnerable 
Medicaid recipients with health care coverage devoid of cultural and linguistic barriers: In other words, the uninsured 
MCares population benefits from a more self-sufficient and sustainable health care provider network. 

FY16 MCAB Goals and Activities 

In addition, to help the program further meet the needs of uninsured residents MCAB has committed to the following 
actions in the upcoming year: 

• 	 Shaping the FUture Direction of Montgomery Cares: The MCAB is working with stakeholders to strengthen the 
MCares network and expand capacity to meet the healthcare needs of the uninsured population. This 
indudes: 

o 	 Assure "no-barrier" to access for consumer enrollment in Montgomery cares and. poliCies on 
directing patients eligible for other insurance programs 

o Reinforce the patient-centered medical home concept for all MCares patients 
o' Strengthen and sustain a high quality workforce within the MCares clinics; 
o 	 Establish linkages to 'community-based social and support services in order to build an integrated 

health system 
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10 	 District 1 ­
I 	 District 2­

District 3­
District 4­
District 5­

1,123 patients Roger Berliner 
5,307 patients Craig Rice 
6,645 patients Sidney Katz 
6,609 patients Nancy Navarro 
8,327 patients Tom Hucker 

At Large Marc Eirich 
Nancy Floreen 
George Leventhal 
Hans Riemer 

Total: 28,011 patients * 
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~ap includes data from 12 Montgomery Cares-participating clinics. Addresses for 137 patient could not be mapped. 
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~y~ Montgomery Cares Clinic and Hospital Locations 
primary ca¥e coalition 
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1 - Holy Cross Hospital 
2 - Medstar Montgomery Medical Center 
3 - Shady Grove Adventist Hospital 
4 - Shady Grove Adventist Emergency Center 
5 - Suburban Hospital 
6 - VVashington Adventist Hospital 

A - Chinese Culture & Community Service Center 
B - Community Clinic, Inc. 
C - Community Ministries of Rockville 
D - Holy Cross Health Center 
E - Muslim Community Center Medical Clinic 
F - Mobil~ Medical Care Clinic Sites 
G - Mary's Center for Maternal and Child Health 
H - Mercy Health Clinic 
I - Proyecto Salud ­
J - The People's Community Wellness Center 
~ Spanish Catholic Cenier 

• Clinic Location 

.6. Mobile Medical Care Van Sites 

• Hospital Location 

t Dental Clinic Location 

. L - CCI Dental Clinic 
M - DHHS Dental Clinic 
N - Spanish Catholic Center Dental Clinic 
0- Care For Your Health 
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The Bottom Line 

Montgomery County Can 
. Lead the State in Improving 

the Health of its Population 
FY2016 Advocacy Statement of the Primary Care Coalition 

Montgomery County aspires to be the healthi­

est county in the nation. It is the only county in 

Maryland that has invested in an expansive 

health care safety-net that ensures low-income 

people have access to high quality, culturally 

competent health services. 

The county-funded Care for Kids program must 

expand to address the health needs of recent 

arrivals and provide access to specialty care, 

behavioral health, and oral health services for 

all children served. 

Health services provided by Montgomery Cares 

network of providers should be comparable to 

health services available to insured popula­

tions, and continuity of care should be pre­

served for consumers regardless of the payer. 

Triple Aim Goals 

Improve population health and patient experi­

ence while reducing overall health care costs. 

Care for Kids. A $386,00Q investment in Care for Kids will sustain the program as it ad­
dresses the health needs of recently arrived children. 

Montgomery Cares. A return to FY2015 funding levels and an additional investment of 
$550,000 will support Montgomery Cares in delivering services comparable to Medicaid 
and subsidized insurance plans. 



Montgomery County Can 

Lead the State in Improving 

the Health of its Population 
FY2016 Advocacy Statement of the 

. Primary Care Coalition 

The United States is experiencing the greatest transformation in 
health care since the implementation of Medicaid in 1965. The 
Affordable Care Act (ACA) has extended health coverage to 26 
million people across the country. In Maryland alone, 376,850 
people obtained Medicaid and 81,000 enrolled in Qualified Health 
Plans through the Maryland Health Connection. In Montgomery 
County, an estimated 60,000 residents enrolled in Medicaid or a 
Qualified Health Plan (QHP). 

Although the ACA has increased access for many, an 
estimated 60,000 of the most medically and socially 

vulnerable Montgomery County residents will remain 
uninsured for the foreseeable future. 

Many lawfully present working immigrants are not eligible for 
Medicaid and cannot purchase affordable health insurance. The 
'dreamers'-teens eligible for the Deferred Action for Childhood 
Arrivals program-are not eligible for Medicaid or QHPs. Recently, 
a significant number of children fleeing violence in Central America 
have come to Montgomery County to be with their families; they 
too are not eligible for Medicaid. 

Montgomery County's Approach 

Montgomery County aspires to be the healthiest county in the 
nation; providing universal access to health care for all of its 
residents. It is the only county in Maryland that has invested in an 
expansive health care safety-net that ensures low-income people 
have access to high quality, culturally competent health services. 

To move to universal access, the County-funded Care for Kids 
program must expand to address the health needs of recent 
arrivals and provide access to specialty care, behavioral health, 
and oral health services for all children served. Montgomery Cares, 
a highly successful public-private partnership, now serving 28,000 
low-income uninsured adults must connect with the remaining 
uninsured and establish public awareness and enrollment process 
to engage those without coverage. 

The Montgomery Cares network of providers has significant 
cultural and linguistic competencies which can serve Montgomery 
County's diverse low-income communities regardless of insurance 
status. Health services for the uninsured should be comparable to 
health services available to insured populations, and continuity of 
care should be preserved for consumers regardless of the payer. 

To do so, Montgomery County's health safety net must: 

1) Build stronger relationships with the County's 6hospitals and 
develop effective care coordination models to improve access to 
appropriate care. 

• 	 Strengthen relationships among hospitals, community based 
health care providers, and social service providers. 

• 	 Improve care coordination with a focus on improving not just 
health care but health. 

2) Promote sustainability of Montgomery Cares clinics and prepare to 
partiCipate in value-based payment reforms being implemented in 
Maryland. 

• 	 Support sustainable business models and diversified revenue 
streams at safety-net clinics. . 

• 	 Strengthen network services and provide opportunities for 
partnerships and shared purchasing. 

3) Expand Montgomery Cares essential services. improve network 
efficiency. and support the analysis of population health data. 

• 	 Build aspecialty care network that provides timely access to 
services comparable to a Medicaid managed care organization. 

• 	 Increase access to affordable oral health services in the 
community. 

• 	 Complete Behavioral Health Program expansion to achieve 
access to behavioral health services for all Montgomery Cares 
enrollees. 

• 	 Coordinate enrollment for Montgomery Cares. Care for Kids, 
Medicaid. and QHPs to reduce administraHve burden on patients 
and ensure Montgomery County only subsidizes care for those 
ineligible for state programs. 

• 	 Measure improvements in population health and reduce health 
disparities. 

4) Achieve universal access to high quality, culturally competent 
primary and behavioral health care for low-income, uninsured children. 

• 	 Increase the capacity of Care for Kids to 4,800 by July 2016. 
• 	 Address the complex medical, behavioral health, and social 

service needs of immigrant children by December 2016. 

5) Implement apublic education campaign to raise awareness of . 
health care coverage and services available through County health 
programs, Medicaid, and the Maryland Health Connection. 

• 	 Develop a public information campaign to help consumers identify 
the most appropriate health resource for them. 

• 	 Conduct outreach and enrollment activities for County safety-net 
programs targeting underserved populations including newly 
arrived children, and African and Asian communities.. 

• 	 Promote health insurance literacy so that consumers can make the 
most appropriate health coverage choices. 
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c £ Kid FY16 B d .• t R , t 
FY15 FY16 FY16% Line Item 

Requested Requested Increase Totals 
Supplement Increase* 

Medical services to support increased 

Budget Category 	 Current 

enrollment of 800 additional children in FY16. ~ 	v.. ·c v 
c: .g * CFK kveralf.r nearIJ 11 million in pro-bono medical $88,416 $156,585 47%$247,218 $492,219~ t:; .reroice.rfrom Kaiser Permanente and School Based Health'" v
~UJ Centers. Cap.r on pro-bono .reroim are expected to be reached I 

bejJre FYE2015. 
Operating Expenses: Client services and E .i':' 

~ '" .-0 supplies to support program operations in light
~ ",. $26,395 $73,223 19%$352,010 $451,628o 0.. of increased enrollment. 

p..,U'"' '" 
Streamline En.rollment: Technology upgrades c: 

.g -£j to increase prompt and consistent access to care 

by implementing technology upgrades to 
 100%-0­ -0­ $42,000 $42,0001"~s::C enrollment processes. p.., 

Care for Kids Total Request 35% 

Sum of Budget Items Not Affected By FY16 Requested 

$599,228 $U4,8U i $271,808 

I$50,335
Increase I i 
Care for Kids Total Budget $649,563 $764,374 1 $1,036,182 1 

*FY16 Request for Care for Kids assumes FY15 supplemental request is approved and becomes core funding. 

Assumptions 

• 	 CFK projects 800 new enrollees in FY16, the average cost of care per child is $225 (including primary, specialty and 

dental care). 

• 	 At current rate of enrollment caps on pro-bono medical care are expected to be reached prior to FYE2015, therefore 

all new FY16 enrollees will require paid medical services. 

• 	 Although the rate of children entering the county is slowing the rate of enrollment into Care for Kids is expected to 

remain high because; 
o 	 CFK enrollments have been delayed during open enrollment for Medicaid and Qualified Health Programs, 

therefore many children who entered the county in FY15 will not be fully enrolled until FY16. 

o 	 CFK is open to all low-income children who reside in Montgomery County and are not eligible for any state 

or federal health coverage programs, including children fleeing violence. Of the children fleeing violence who 
enroll in CFK, only a portion were detained at the border, therefore CFK projections are higher than numbers 

reported by INS or U.S. DHHS. 



Primary Care Coalition 

M t C•-
Budget Category 

FY16 B d •- t R • t 
Current FY16 

Requested 
Increase 

2/18/15 

FY16% Line Item 
Increase Totals 

Specialty Care: Expand specialty care to serve 800 additional 
patients and strengthen specialty care network infrastructure. 

• Project Access Direct Services $80,000 

• Catholic Charities He~ Care Network $50,Qo.O 

$763,565 $130,00Q 17% $913,565 

"­e'e; 
'" :on 
~ 
n 

'C 
c:: 
'" '" '" W 

Oral Health Services: Provide services to a minimum of 
1,000 Montgomery Cares patients at MCC Dental Clinic in 
FY16. 

*Reco.gniifng ihe o.vmllhelming needfor dental servicesfor Mo.ntgo.mery 
Carespatient, PCC suppo.rts a'!} requests that wo.uld expand access to. 
oral health services in additio.n to. this request to provide services to. 1,000 
unthplicatedpatients at MCC Dental Clinic. 

Community Pharmacy: Cover costs to supply cardiac and 
endocrine medications. 

$407,120 

$1,761,021 

$182,000 

$150,000 

45% 

9% 

$589,120 

$1,911,021 

Behavioral Health Care: Continue behavioral health 
expansion by adding coverage at a partially covered site. $1,008,520 

$50,000 5% $1,058,520 

Primary Care: 

• Reduce the number primary care encounters from 82,707 
to 78,000 at cuttent $65 reimbursement rate. $5,375,955 - $305,955 

• Increase reimbursement rate by 5% to adjust for 
inflationary costs of providing health care. 

+1253,500 

- $52,455 1% $5,323,500 

:§ 
c;: 

'".....,-s 
~c 

c;: 

~ 
;:l:; 

Eligibility and Enrollment: Define and standardize eligibility 
determination & enrollment processes at clinic level 

Public Education: Increase number of patients by raising 
awareness ofMontgomery Cares among eligible residents. 
Develop linguistically appropriate outreach materials for use by 
minority health initiatives, clinics and other community-based 
outreach partners. 

-0­

-0­

$50,000 

$60,000 

100% 

100% 

$50,000 

$60,000 

Montgomery Cares Total Request $9,376,661 $569,545 4.5% 

Sum of Budget Items Not Affected By FY16 Reques~d Increase 

Montgomery Cares Total Bndget 

$3,154,631 

$12,531,292 I 

I 

$13,100,837 I 
i 
I 
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M c FY16B •• R • •- -
Budget Category Current FY16 FY16,% Line Item 

Requested Increllse Totals 
Increase 

Specialty Care: Expand specialty care to serve 800 additional $ 5 5 783, 6 95,000 12% 878,565 
patientS and strengthen specialty care network infrastructure. 

• Project Access Direct Services $80,000 

• Catholic Charities Health Care Network $15,000 
i 

Oral Health Services: $407,120 $280,000 69% $687,120 

• Provide services to a minimum of 1 ,000 Montgomery 
Cares patients at MCC Dental Clinic $182,000 

• Increase minimum number ofunduplicated Montgomery 

ri Cares patients treated at SCC Dental Clinic to 1,800 
\.l $98,000.~ 
::) 

u:: 

] Community Pharmacy: Cover costs to supply cardiac and 
$1,761,021 $150,000 9% $1,911,021

~ endocrine medications. 
00­

~ 

Behavioral Health Care: Continue behavioral health 
$50,000 5% $1,058,520

expansion by adding coverage at a partially covered site, $1,008,520 

Primary Care: 

• Reduce the number primary care encounters from 82,707 
to 78,000 at cuttent $65 reimbursement rate. $5,375,955 $305,955 

• Increase reimbursement rate by 5% to adjust for +1253,500 

inflationary costs of providing health care. 
$52,455 -1% $5,323,500 

Public Education: Increase number of patients by raising -0­ $60,000 100% $60,000 
awareness of Montgomery Cares among eligible residents. 

-c Develop linguistically appropriate outreach materials for use by.=: 
" minority health initiatives, clinics and other community-based <J 

>-<.... outreach partners. ;;; 
]
::l Conununity Outreach: Provide $ 5,000 to each Montgomery -0­ $60,000 100% $60,0003­

p., Cares participating clinic to expand community outreach 
efforts such as attending health fairs, 

Montgomery Cares Total Request $9,376,661 $642,545 5.1% 
i 

Sum of Budget Items Not Affected By FY16 Requested Increase $3,154,631 
I 
L 

Montgomery Cares Total Budget $12,531,292 $13,173,837 I 



Montgomery Cares Program Value Statement 

.Access 

• 	 Provided health care home for 28,000 low income adults 
not eligible for other health coverage 

• 	 Services available at 38 locations county wide 


Services include: 

• Primary care 

• Specialty care 

• Medicine access 

• Behavioral health care 

• Oral health services 

Collaboration 

• 	Engaged 12 independent safety net clinics and all hospital 
systems in the county to provide direct services to vulnerable 
patients 

• 	Enlisted more than 750 individuals as volunteers in service to 
the underserved 

• 	Partnered with more than 100 physicians and practices to 
deliver pro-bono or reduced cost specialty care 

• 	 11 partnerships with 
faculty and departments 
at institutions of higher 
learning 

• 	Provides quality medical care that reaches or exceeds 
national benchmarks for select diabetes and hypertension 
measures 

• 	95% of patients would recommend 
their clinic to a family member or 
friend 

Return on Investmerit 

• 	Employed 175 FTE health professionals to care for the 
uninsured 

• $ 4.9 million worth of free medications for 1,800 patients 

• 	$1.2 million in donated hospital services in FY2014 

• 	$85,000 worth of pro-bono specialty care 

• Leverages at least $2.30 in 
private funds for every 
County dollar invested. 
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by County Council Distri,ctprimary care coalition 
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District 1 ­
District 2­
District 3 ­
District 4 ­
District 5 ­

1,123 patients Roger Berliner 
5,307 patients Craig Rice 
6,645 patients Sidney Katz 
6,609 patients Nancy Navarro 
8,327 patients Tom Hucker 

At Large Marc Eirich 
Nancy Floreen 
George Leventhal 
Hans Riemer 

Total: 28,011 patients * 

ap Includes data from 12 Montgomery Cares-participating clinics. Addresses for 137 patient could not be mapped. Primary Care CoalitIon I FY2016 Advocacy 
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Appendix D: 

Montgomery Cares Fiscal Year 2014 Program Report 


P.tepared By: 
Sharon Zalewski, Director, Center for HC21th C:uc Access 
Barban Raskin, Montgomery C:ucs Progam Manager 
Deepa Achutuni, Montgomery Cares Progam Coordinator 

The Montgomery Cares Program 

Montgomery Cares is apublic private partnership among 
PCC, Montgomery County DHHS. 12 community-based 
safety net clinics and 4 hospital systems. Montgomery Cares 
provides primary health care to low income uninsured 
residents of Montgomery County. In addition to subsidizing 
primary care visits at safety-net clinics. Montgomery Cares 
provides for network support including: 
• 	 Specialty care services 
• 	 Oral health care services 
• 	 Pharmacy-point of service medications and Medbank 
• 	 Behavioral health and 
• 	 Quality assurance and quality improvement 
• 	 8ectronic Health Records and IT support 

Montgomery Cares Eligibility 
• 	 Age 18 years or older 
• 	 Live in Montgomery County 
• 	 Be uninsured 
• 	 Have income < 250% of Federal Poverty Level (FPL for 

a family of four $58. 875) 
• 	 Currently. eligibiUty for Montgomery Cares is conducted 

by clinics at the point of service 

Montgomery Cares Growth 

Montgomery Cares grew approximately 20 percent annually between FY05 and FY10 followed by a two year plateau. 
Montgomery Cares capacity peaked in FY 2013 with 29,454 patients served. . 
• 	 For the first lime. the numberofpalients served decreased 5% in FY2014. from 29.454 to 28.011 patients 
• 	 The number of encounters decreased 9% from 84.547 to 76.596 
• The average patient to encounter ration decreased slightly from 2.9 to 2.7 
The decline in patients served during FY2014 points to the need to engage in astrategic public education effort to raise 
awareness about the program among the most wlnerable and difficult to reach county residents. 
120.000 -r------=~---~~~---~~~-----=-~---

101.600-Patients -Encounters 
100.000+-------------------------~---------~~~~~-

Projected 
OO.OOO+-----------~-=--~~---------------------~-----

t------~-------------~~~n~.~~=-nE·1~~~~~IF~~~--~ 

FY05 FY06 FYrrT FY08 FY09 FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 
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ACA Impact on Montgomety Cares 
Following the implementation of the Affordable Call! Act. cOnics have rePorted that asignificant number of patients have 
obtained Medicaid or other insurance coverage. The PCC and Montgomery Cares partners are working together to promote 
continuity of care for uninsured and newly insured individuals \Wh Medicaid and Qualified Health.Plans by developing and 
maintaining ahigh-performing primary care nehwrk that provides culturally appropriate care for low-income community 
members. 7 of the 12 clinics participating in Montgomery Cares serve both uninsured and Medicaid patients. 

Montgomery Cares Expenditures 
FY2014 Budget $10.5 million 
Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2014 

• 	 The Montgomery cares expended $10,273,143; 
• Primary Care97.2% of the fiscal year 2014 budget 

• 	 85% of expenditures were for direct patient care; . • SpeciaHy Care 

10% was spent on program administration 

Qncluding indirect costs) and 5% on information 3% • Preventive ServIces 
technology. 

• 	 There was a6% surplus in funding allocated for • Community Phannacy 

primary care visits that was reprogrammed to 
• Behavioral Health Programexpand specialty care services ($105,000) and 


purchase additional medications ($125,000). 

• Oral Health Program

• 	 eClinicalWorks (eCW), an eleClronic health 
record was installed and implemented in eight "Information Technology
clinics. The rolf-out cost for eCw exceeded 1% 
$500,000, with more than $100,000 secured Quality 
through private foundation grants. Improvement/Admin. 

• 	 Preventive Services (mammography and Indirect Costs 

colorectal screening) were added FY 2014 with 
total expenditures of $129,000. 

Montgomery Cares Patient Demographics 

'l~are 65+ 
• 3~ or.. older SO II> 64 
• 2D' are In their 40s 

• 2"" are In their 30s 
·15" ..... _ adults 1811>29 

r--1 :..~~IIy ~~:,,- < . ,;';. ,;,.:. .c.., " -_....: •..:"..., . ;•.Jr~ ..:~~:.....r;.""' .~~.;o.;""')~~~ f----------, 
. 	 - - '. . 

• 3~ other (Includes Hispanic) 

'~B"'clc 


'~White 


'l~As"'n 


• ~ Native American, Alaskan, tlilwallan, Pacific Islander 

'l~Unknown 


---1 V..ryl'oor. .:. . . .. . •.. ~ . . . . _ . . ._ . - .' . . . . .. . • ;f--------,---,I l .. ."_.......,..:..-~-==--40- jo.~~~- ,.::. .... ~~~~--"!t~ " . ,~~ !::!.:r '..,*-,!~ .. ~ -=_...: •.....,d: ...:. :::-~ ...... -4~'.t::':: " 'hI -:~f__ ..u .,"~~ 
• _ . " • . - . . • • • p ' . _ . . • . . • • 

• 64" report Income S lOOl(; FPL 
• 1~ report Income between 101" and 13"" FPL 
• 20 report Income between 134" and ~ FPL 
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Specialty Care 

Project Access Highlights 
• 	 A least 2,631 appointments 

representing 2,216 unique pati~t 
referrals. 

. , 	 Minimum of 254 surgeries and other 
medical procedures perfonned. 

• 	 14 new providersfpractices recruited 
into the net¥«lrk, including 2 
ambulatory surgery centers. 

• 	 Outreach visits to 20 provider 
practices. 

• 	 Onsite referral trainings at 20 clinic 
sites. 

• 	 Received an additional $130,000 in 
the fourth quarter, resulting in 
approximately 150 additional patients 
served. 

Project Access Challenges 

Specialty Care Appointments by Source FY 2014 

FY2014
Source Ql Q2 Q3 Q-t Totals 

Clinic On-Site 1,001 1,465 1,6451,602 5,713
SpecW.ty Care , 

667 772 627 635CCHCN 2,701 
I 

617 546 955Project Access 513 2,631 
I 

97 121 121135MM Heart Clinic 474 

Total 2,487 2,7592,917 3,356 11,519 

• Demand for specialty,care continues to exceed supply. 
• Umits on scope and volume of services provided by hospitals significantiy impacts capacity. 
• Recruiting has become more challenging as small private practices merge into larger, more fonnally structured group 

practices. 

Project Access Hospital Procedures by Specialty Area 

-Urology 
-Neurology 
• Surgical Procedures 

Labs 

Specialty Area 

ENT 

General Surgery 

GI 

ijem/Onc 

Ophth21mology 

Orthopedic Surgery 

Podiatry 

Pulmonary/Thoracic 

Urology 

Procedures Commonly 
Performed 

Cardiac catheterization 

Head/neck. tumor 
removal; Sinus surgery 

Gall bladder rCIDowl; , 
Hernia repair; Tumor 
biopsy / remQval 

Colonoscopy; Upper GI 
endoscopy 

Chemotherapy; 'l&.diation 
therapy 

BWn/spine surgery 

Treatment of cataracts 
and glaucoma 

Arthroscopic joint and 
fracture repair 

. Foot/toe amputation; 
Treatment of bunions 

Bronchoscopy; Tumor 
biopsy/removal 

l<id.my stone IerD.oWI; 

Procedures 
in FY 2014 

3, 

12. 

39* 

89* 

4 

2 

31* 

33 

6 

5 

22 

8 

-GI 
- General Funds 
-Radiology 

.Project Access Direct Services E"'Penditutes by Area 
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Montgomery Cares Oral Health Program 

• 	 The demand for dental care continues to exceed capacity. 
• 	 Spanish cathorlC Center had a7% decrease in the number of patienfs served and a70/0 increase in encounters. Spanish 

Catholic Center has a 4 month wait time for new patient appointments. 
• 	 Metro Court had a2% increase in the number of patients served and a6% increase in the number of encounters compared 

to FY 2013. Metro Court has a 2 ~ek wait for new appointments. 
• 	 DHHS Colesville Clinic serves homeless and Montgomery Cares patients. 
• 	 CCI and Mary's Center offer dental services on asliding fee schedule based on patient income. 
• 	 SCC plans to add 2evening clinics per~ to reduce the wait time. 
• 	 .Musfim Community Center Medical Clinic will begin offering dental services to Montgomery Cares patients in FY 2015. 

35,000 

30,000 

25,000 

20,000 

15,000 

10,000 

5,000 


0 


_Montgomery Cares PatIents ....­ Dental Pallents 

I 

209 

2,092 
344 

FY 2006* FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY2013 FY2014 

Oral Health Program FY 2014 

Provider l'nduplic.lted 
P .lti"n!s 

Encullnr"rs R.llin 

Spanish Catholic Center 1,077 3,745 3.5 

DHHS A.dult Dent2l Services Metro Court 758 1,426 24 

I 
DHHS A.dult Dent2l Services Colesville 202 400 20 

Total 2,037 5,571 2.7 

Medicine Access 
Pharmacy Expenditures Breakdown by Category 

Community Phaanacy 

HighHghts 1% 


• 	 Montgomery Cares Community 
Pharmacy provide~ nearly $1.5 
million in critical medications to very 
low-income patients. 

• 	 A total of 300 patients were surveyed 
for patient satisfaction and 36 
responded. Of the responses, 100% 
of patients surveyed indicated that 
they are satisfied with the level of 
P~S medications received,at the 
clinic sites. 

• Antibiotics 

• Cardiovaswlar 

• EndocrinelDlabetic 

• Family Planning 

• Immunology 

·lnsuDn 

• MentaJ Health 

- PuImonaJy 

ToplcaJs 

H. Pylori 
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• 	 Mock Recalls to test compliance with labelingl10gging system for P~S medication maintained aperformance level of greater 

than 95%. . 


• 	 Manufacturer voluntary recall for Qvar 80mcg at the clinic level. Inventory successfully tra:ked at 100%. 

Community Phamlacy Challenges 
• 	 Clinics continue to request addition funds to support P~S medication purchases. 
• 	 Several clinics continue to request the ability to allocate funds to purchase over-the-<:ounter medications. 
• 	 Due to the implementation of eClinicalWorks, the amount of time to complete the mock recall reporting process has 


temporarily increased. 

• 	 The FY 2014 flu season was more severe than the previous two years, which caused agreater demand for flu shots 


nationally. This resulted in adelayed delivery of vaccines to the clinic sites. Delays are anticipated in FY 2015 due to an 

FDA sanction against GlaxoSmithKline. 


MedBank Highlights 
• 	 Processed 7,278 prescriptions for 1,790 patients, and received nearly $5 m~lion worth of free medications. 
• 	 71 %Medication received success rate. 
• 	 Transitioned to Care2Care (C2C) Patient Assistance Process Management Module (C2C PAP) which will facilitate 


communication and 'Mlri<: flow processes between Clinic and MedBank staff resulting in more rapid processing of 

applications. 


• 	 Annual Medbank patient survey Indicated,high levels of satisfaction with program. 96% of the 23 respondents tell into the 

satisfiedJhighly satisfied category. 


.MedBank Challenges 
• 	 Pharmaceutical companies removed frequently requested medications from patient assistance programs. 
• 	 Maintaining continuity of Medbank assistance for individuals v.tIo appear to be Medicaid erlQible but do not meet the 5year 


residency requirement. 

• 	 Medicaid MCOs have a limited brand formulary and restricted access to medications formerly received by the individual 


through Medbank. 


Medbank Cumulative Value of Free & Discounted Meds Received 

~.oo.---------~-------------=--=-------------------------~=­
~.OO+---------------------------------==------=-----~~=-~=­
~.OO+------------------=-----------------------'~r-~~--­
20.00 +---------------------- -----------4e,'W-­
15.00 +-~~-------~-~------H'I_'!_-'-'=­

1 0.00 1:-:-=---.--.-.---,<r.;ft--E~----'-"oIll-­
5.00 t---':.:....:...:,.---.= --___­

0.00 -1-'---.-- -..,...---....-­
FY04 FY05 FY06 FY07 FYOB FY09 FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 

Behavioral Health 

Montgomery Cares Behavioral Health 
• ReassessmentProgram Highlights 

Expansion of integrated services to four new • MedIcation EducJMgmt 
partner clinics -Referrals and Referral
MCC Medical Clinic and The People's Followup 

Community Wellness Center: Full program 
 • Consultation With Psychiatrist 
services and staffing. 

• EvaluationMary's Center and Spanish Catholic Center. 

Access to psychiatric consultation, 
 • Initial screen 
psychiatry services, and provider education. 


-Therapy
MCBHP continues to provide training to 
PCPs and clinic staff on relevant behavioral ~ Other Consurtatlon 
health topics. 
MCBHP staff selected to participate in 	 Crisis Intervention 

intensive motivational interviewing training 
Direct Psychiatry 
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for sponsored by the National Netwolf{ to End Disparities in Behavioral Health and SAMSHA. 

Motivational interviewing training was conducted with MCBHP staff and staff from 7partner clinics; follow-up training will PEl 

provided for 6months. 


Montgomery Cares Behavioral Health Program 2015 Goals 

Program Development 
Expand full behavioral health services to 1additional Montgomery Cares site; serve 2,500 patients. 
Phase in'2 to 4 weekly psychiatry clinics; serve 60% of the population. 
Make psychiatric consultation available to all primary care providers. 
Increase education for medical providers on identification, assessment and management of behavioral health disorders. 
Begin implementation of universal behavioral health screening. 
Expand data collection and reporting using ECW and case management using Care2Care. 

0p..G0igg Training and Education 
Five clinics scheduled to participate in IHI Web &Action Series on Integrated Behavioral Health. 
On-going motivational interviewing training for MCBHP and clinic staff. 
MCBHP to provide 5field placements in integrated care settings to University of Maryland Schools of Social Wolf{ students. 

Prevalence ofBehavioral Health Diagnosis in 

Patients Who Received MCBHP Services In FY 2014 


Depression 

Anxiety Disorders 

No Behavioral Health Diagnosis 

Alcohol or Substance Related Disorder 

Diagnosis Deferred or Undetermined 

Adjustment Disorders 

Other Behavioral Health Diagnosis 

Bipolar/Other Mood Disorder 

Dementia/Cognitive Disorder 

Bereavement 

Schizophrenia/Psychotic Disorder 

Personality Disorders 

.. 4.8- 4.4- .6- .5 

.• 2~ 

.2. 

• 1.4 

• 0.9 

0.4 

0.2 

N= 137 Patier 
:>atients mayha 

47 

44.4 

5 with [ 'agnosi ) 
remulti ~edlag osese 
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Montgomery Cares Cancer Screening 

Recognizing that earl detection and treatment ofcancer greatly increase the chances of successful treabnent and favorable 
outcomes, the County Council invested in cancer screening for Montgomery Cares patients. In order to meet the goal of 
providing early cancer screening. 

creenings Perfonne 

Mammography 

306 439 1,1082,910 29370· Montgomet:y Cares Funds 

147 207 317 706640 35· County Executive Funds . 

3,550 105 440 513 756 1,814Totals 

Colorectal Cancer Screenings 

· 
· 

FIT Tests Ordered 

Colonoscopies 

294 Kits 

158 

0 

0 

62 Kits 

7 

11 Kits 

20 

87 Kits 

59 

160 Kits 

86 

Implementation of preventive health services began slowty and requires further attention to process improvement, 
documentation and tracking 
The age range for mammography was expanded to include women aged 40-49, in addition to women 50 and older. 
Approximately 16% of eligible women were screened 
Clinics adopted a colorectal cancer screening protocol and began performing FIT testing and referral for colonoscopy in 
October 2013. Over 50% of the target was met . 
PCC partnered with Community Radiology Associates Inc., Holy Cross Hospital, and Adventist Health Care to provide 
mammograms for women referred from Montgomery Cares clinics 

Quality Assurance 

Fiscal year 2014 marks the seventh year that the PCC has published selected annual measures of clinical performance. Clinics 
have maintained many of the improvements from previous years in diabetes and hypertension management Montgomery Cares 
meets or exceeds HEDIS benchmarks in four of the seven reported chronic care measures. Clinics have Significantly improved 
screening rates for breast, cervical, and colorectal cancers, though results remain below targeted performance. 

Pettotnlance Incentive Program (PIP) 
Medical Directors and PIP Work Group established PIP Mebics, Scoring and Model 
At MCAB request, the PIP will be implemented as an unfunded pilot in FY 2015 
Atelephonic patient experience survey was successfully tested in FY 2014 and funded for implementation in FY 2015 

Benchmark 
Thresholds 

Diabetes Ale 
Control <8 

Hypertension 
BPConttol 

<140/90 

Cervical 
Cancer 

Screening 

Colorectal 
Cancer 

Screening 

Breast 
Cancer 

Screening 

Likelihood to 
Recommend 

Meaningful 
Use 

Minimum· 41.6% 49.5% 59.3% 10.0% 43.6% . nla 50.0% 

Target 48.1% 56.8% 66.7% 20.0% 50.4% nla 65.0% 

Outstanding 59.4% 69.1% 78.5% 30.0% 62.8% n/a 80.0% 
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Montgomety Cares Clinical Petfonnance Measures FY2014 

100%y----------------------------------------------------------- ­

9O%+-~L---------------------------------------------------~---

80% 

70% 
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50% 

40% 

30% 
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0% 

• Montgomery Cares FY13 

- HEDIS Medicaid mean (2012 reported in 2013) 

-HEDIS Medicaid 90th Percentile (2012 reported in 2013) 


• Lower numbers are better for Diabetes: Poor A 1 c Control 
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Montgomery Cares Pilot Patient Experience Survey 

PCC conducted apRot patient experience survey between April and June 2014. The survey was conducted by 10 PCC staff 
members in four languages (English, Spanish, French and Amharic.)Three questions were asked: 

Ukelihood to recommend clinic to 
family and friends N Percentage 

What do you like about your clinic?
What do you not like about your clinic? 

Calls Attempted 640 
______-+______-+­________ 

CaI1s Completed 480 75% of Calls Attempted 
Findings: 

Patient responses were very positive 
(95% would recommend) S~eysCompleted 

71% ofCalls Completed 
53% of Calls Attempted 

Patient concerns included: 
Telephone systems difficult to navigate 
Frequency of no answers 
Watt times on hold 
Hours in waiting room despite appointments 
Difficulty scheduling appointments 
Follow-up after diagnostic tests 

.Montgomery Cares Clinic Participation in Medicaid 

The expansion of the Maryland Medicaid Program and launch of the health insurance marketplaces under the ACA have 
extended health coverage to many people who used to receive care through Montgomery Cares. To maintain continuity of care 
for these patients and to promote sustainability at participating clinics. the PCC has offered technical assistance to clinics 
interested in becoming Medicaid providers. 

6 Clinics were Medicaid participants priorto FY14 (Care for Your Health, CCI, Holy Cross Hospttal Health Centers, Mary's 

Center, Mobile Medical Care, Muslim Community Center Medical Clinic (MCC)) 

1Clinic began participating in Medicaid in FY14 (Proyecto Salud) 

1Clinic is working on infrastructure to participate in Medicaid (Community Ministries of Rockville (CMR)) 

4 Clinics are not currently seeking to participate in Medicaid (CCACC, Mercy Health Center, Spanish Catholic Center (SCC) 

and The People's Community Wellness Center) 


Electronic Health Record Conversion 

After over 2years of planning. PCC transitioned clinics using CHLCare to an ONC-Certified EHR system in FY 2014 with 
supplemental funding provided by Montgomery County DHHS, Health Care Initiative Foundation and Kaiser Pennanente. 

On July 1st 2013. the first two clinics went live and each month a new clinic was brought on to the system until completion in 
December 2013. 
Data for'over 75,700 patients, with their 991.942 labs, 548,479 vistts and eligibility infonnation was migrated to the new 
system. 
4 months post go-live were dedicated just to the activity of data cleanup. 
Each clinic received a minimum of 1week training and 1week on-sHe go-rrve support with additional support for larger 
clinics. 
Most clinics recovered productivity within 4-6 weeks post go live. 
In March 2014, the first batch of quality measures were extracted. 
pee has completed over 800 help desk tickets since November 2013. 
pec is offering on-going training. amonthly tips newsletters and regular 'users group' meetings. 

Where Are We Going? 

Health care reform is changing the environment but many Montgomery County residents will continue to have difficulty accessing 
health care. 

60,000 Montgomery County residents will remain uninsured. 
50,000 will have coverage through Medicaid or aQualified Health Plan. 
Access to care for the neYAy insured win remain achallenge due to nnguistic, cultural, literacy, and other barriers. 
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In MontgomelY County, those who remain uninsured will largely be non-citizen immigrants, ineligible for Medicaid or 

subsidized insurance plans. 

Through Montgomery Cares MontgomelY County has an opportunity to achieve universal access for all residents. 


Phase I (Mai:J?tafu and Improve) 

Develop asafety-net primalY health care system to provide comprehensive primalY health care services for all low-income, 

uninsured children and adults living in MontgomelY County that includes afull scope of services including access to 

medications, specialty care, behavioral health care and oral health services. 


Phase n (Montgomexy Care 2.0) 

Develop high performing primary care network to meet the needs of the uninsured and newly insured individuals with Medicaid 

and Qualified Health Plans to assure equity and promote continuity of care. 


Align the safety-net health care system with national, state and local initiatives that facilitate access to care, improve quality 
and 10lNer costs 
Harmonize and integrate enrollment processes for Medicaid. the Maryland Health Connection and County safety-net health 
care programs 
Implement patient-centered medical homes 
Participate in Medicaid to reduce gaps in care related to "chuming" 
Achieve ambulatolY service equity betYt'een MontgomelY Cares and Medicaid 
Use data. including "meaningful use- of EHR, to improve quality and efficiency 
Estabnsh linkages to community-based social services and support services 
Focus on improving patient experience 
Achieve clinic sustainability 

Challenges and Opportunities 

Aligning MontgomelY Cares with Federal and State HEjlaith Care Initiatives 
Affordable Care Act - Expanded Coverage to Universal Coverage 
State Innovation Model- PCMH to CIMH 
Community Health Improvement Planning - Healthy MontgomelY 
Restructuring Health Care Rnancing - Hospital Medicare WaNer 

Estabfishing partnerships and implementing collaborative strategies to address: 
Workforce Development 
Social Determinants of Health 
Community Engagement 

Achieving Triple Aim Goals: 
Improving Population Health 
Improving Patient Experience 
Reducing Health Care Costs 

Primal)' Care Coalition i FY2016 Advocacy Statement I Page 31 



Appendix E: 

Montgomery Cares Behavioral Health Program 

Expansion Update (Ql andQ2 FY2015) 

Prepared by: 
Rosema.ty Botchway, Senior Manager 
Barbara Raskin, Montgomery Cares Program MaruIger 
Deepa Achutuni, Montgomery Cares Program Assistant 

(Extractedfrom Montgomery Corer Proo-am &port S«D1IIIQ1Ill1'fer FY2015 
Pmml4d to M01I~1JIery Corer Ai:M.rory Board011 ff1fl1lD1.Y 28, 2015) 

During the first half of fiscal year 2014 the Montgomery Cares Behavioral Health Program (MCBHP) began expansion efforts . 
following an infusion of funds to expand access to behavioral health services. The MCBHP is working with participating clinics to 
increase the visibility of the program and ensure that all patients at participating clinics are receive abehavioral health screening 
and are referred for services when appropriate. 

MCBHP Highlights 

Behavipral Health Reporting 
• 	 MCBHP established quality measure related 

to depression screening at the MCBHP 
partner dinics. 

• 	 Clinical outcome memcs for treatment of 
depression are being estabflShed. 

• 	 MCBHP developed abehavioral health 
documentation template in eClinicalWorks 
to insure uniform data collection and 
reporting. 

MCBHP Psychiatry services expansion 
• 	 MCBHP began providing psychiatry clinic at 

Holy Cross Health Center - Silver Spring 
twice amonth. 

• 	 Training and simulation of telemedicine . 
visits across the Holy Cross Health Centers 
was done to prepare for utilization of 
teJemedicine. 

• 	 MCBHP will begin to have apsychiatry clinic 
1-2 times a month at MCC Medical Clinic. 

Ttaining 
• 	 MCBHP is conducting atwo-cIay 

Motivational Interviewing training for clinic 
staff in February 9-10,2015. 

Percent Montgomery Cares Patients With Access to 

Integrated Behavioral Health Services 


: % with no access to on-site BH 
services 

• % with Clinic BH Services 

• % with MCBHP services 

FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 
(Projected if adcftionaJ fuming /IVai/able) 
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Number ofUttduplicated Behavioral Health Patients and 
Percent of Clinic Patients Receiring Behavioral Health Services 

Clinic Site 

Ql 
Number of 
Patients 
Receiving 
Services 

Q2 
Number of 
Patients 
Receiving 
Services 

ITD Patients 
Receiving 
DR Services 

ITD 
Number of 
Clinic 
Patients 

Percent 
Clinic 
Patients 
Receiving 
DR Services 
}:'TD 

Holy Cross Health Centers 272 251 409 3,748 U% 

Proyecto Salud 250 261 394 3,128 13% 

Mercy Health Clinic 94 103 129 1,029 13% 

Muslitn Community Center 
Medical Clinic 

14 17 26 1,451 02% 

The People's Co:mmunity 
Wellness Center 

16 16 24 322 -07% 

:Mamfield Kaseman Clinic n/a 136 136 1,112 12% 

Total 646 784 1,118 10,790 10% 

Behavioral Health Services Provided 
(More than 0114 seT'1!ia um bepruuided itt a 'Pisit) 

Service* Ql Q2 Totals 

Initial Screen 54 113 167 

Case Review with Psychiatrist 220 277 497 

Medication Education and Managetnent 319 339 657 

Reassessment 416 422 838 

Referrals 
(5odol sm;Ues, addidion senna.r, fJ1Itside t:rJ1tfljehrs) 

227 309 536 

Evaluation 180 212 392 

Th=py 90 121 211 

Psychiatrist Vait 15 33 48 

Crisis Intervention 14 11 25 
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Behavior~ Health Quality Measures 

During the first half of fiscal year2014 the Montgomery Cares Behavioral Health Program (MCBHP) began expansion efforts 
following an infusion of funds to expand access to behavioral health services. MCBHP expanded services to Kaseman Clinic in 
October. The MCBHP is working with participating clinics to increase the visibility of the program and ensure that all patients at 
participating clinics receive depression screening and are referred for services when appropriate. MCBHP also completed the 
first phase of development of outcome measurements that focus on rates of screening for depression and wiB complete 
additional reporting measures in the remainder of the year. MCBHP increased access to psychiatric consultation and direct 
psychiatric services. MCBHP provided training in clinical care for diagnosis and treatment of behavioral health disorders to 
medical providers, Motivational Interviewing to medical and behavioral health providers and sponsored and IHI Web &Action 
Behavioral Health Integration worXgroup 

#1; Percent ofprimary care and specialty care visits that administer a screening for depression using 
either the PHQ-2 or PHQ-9. Goal: 75% ofPCV and SCV include a depression screen. 

90 
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40 
 _MKHC - Medical 
_Peoples Comm Well CIr 
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20 
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10 
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#2: Percent ofpatients who received an annwt.l screen for depression (PHQ-2 or PHQ-9). 
Goal: 90% of patients receive an annual depression screen. 
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• 	 Results for both screening indicators show progress over time for all clinics. 
o 	 Percentage of patients with annual screen increased from 25.6 to 49.3 in athree month time period. 
o Percentage of PCWSCV visits screened increased from 5.7 to 27.9 in six month time period. 
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• 	 Holy Cross Health Center data is not available at this time; Holy Cross Health Centers have a well-established screening 
protocol. 

• 	 Clinics with low results may be aresult of incorrectly entering screening data into the electronic medical record. PCC and 
the clinics are addressing data entry related to depression screening. 

MCBHP Expansion 

• 	 MCBHP is establishing areferral process with Care For Your Health (C4YH) so that patients can access behavioral health 
care ,at other locations convenient to them. 

• 	 MCBHP is working with MCC to increase productivity and hours of service at this site. 
• 	 Three Montgomery Cares clinics have estabrlshed behavioral health services: 

D CCI and Mary's Center both received grants from HRSA to integrate behavioral health services and primary care. 
D Mobile Medical Care contracts with ASPIRE to provide integrated services that are provided by behavioral health 

clinicians and psychology sbJdents. 
• 	 MCBHP will provide access to psychiatric evaluation and treatment to Montgomery Cares patients served at these sights, 

as well as consultation to behavioral health specialists and primary care providers as needed. 

Access to Integrated Behavioral Health Services for Montgomery Cares Patients 

Clinic 
Source of On-Site 
Behavioral Health Services 

Access to Psychiatry Consultation 
and Psychiatric Services 

Holy Cross Health Centers 
(SS,AH, G) 

MCBHP 
MCBHP psychiatry consultation and psychiatry clinics 

Mercy Health Clinic MCBHP 
MCBHP psychiatry consultation and psychiatry clinics; 
volunteer psych % day a month 

Proyecto Salud 
~eaton and Olney) 

MCBHP 
MCBHP psychiatry consultation and psychiatry clinics 

The People's Community 
We1Iness Center 

MCBHP 
MCBHP psychiatry consultation and psychiatry clinics 

Muslim Community Center 
Medical Clinic 

MCBHP 
MCBHP psychiatry consultation and psychiatry clinics 

CMR - Kaseman Clinic MCBHP MCBHP psychiatry consultation and psychiatry clinics 

Care for Your Health None EXploring linkage to MCBHP in FY2015 and FY 2016 

Community, Clinic Inc. FQHC - CCI Staff n/a 
Mary's Center FQHC l\bry's Center Staff n/a 

Mobile Medical Care 

Spanish Catholic Center 

MM Conmet With ASPIRE 

sec Staff 

Mohile Med has a volunteer psychiatrist, and is 
exploring collaboration with MCBHP psychiattic 
consultation 

Exploring linkage to MCBHP psychiatry consultation 
and clinics in FY15 

CCACC-PAVHC CCACC Staff!V oluntee.r CCACC has volunteer psychiattist on staff 
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YTD Patients and Encounters - February 2015 

Year to Date FY15 Unduplicated Patients FY15 Encounters Reimbursement 

Clinic 
FY15 

Projected 
Patients 

FY15 
UndupUeated 

Patients 

FY15%of 
Projec:lion 

FY15 
Projected 

Encounters 

FY15YTD 
Encounters 

FY15%of 
Target Met 

MCares Payment 
$6WISIt' 

CCACC-PAVHC 200 198 99% 600 337 56% $21,905.00 
Community Olnic, Inc. 3,200 2,206 69% 8,950 4,113 46% $267.345.00 
CMR - Kaseman Clinic 2, 100 1,142 54% 6002 2,542 42% $165,230.00 
Holy Cross Hospital Health Cenlers 6700 4,501 67% 17.742 6.322 47% $540,930.00 
Maty's Center 1,200 671 56% 2,750 1,370 50% $89,050.00 
Mercy Health Oinlc 1,193 1,127 63% 5,200 3,596 69% $233,740.00 
Mobile Mild 5,200 2.853 55% 14.100 7,849 84% $490,695.00 
Muslim Community Center Medical Oink: 3,000 1,596 57% 7.500 4,173 56% $271,245.00 
Proyeclo Salud - Wheaton & Olney 5,700 3,507 63% 17.100 9,219 84% $599,235. 00 
Spanish Cathclic Center 1,322 876 66% 3,438 1,850 84% $120,250.00 
The People's Community Wellness Cen1er 1,200 367 31% 2,760 741 27% $48,165.00 
General Medical Clinic Sub-tolals 31,615 19,246 61% 86,162 43,812 51% $2.847,780.00 
Montgomery Cares FY15 Budget 32.250 60% 62.707 53% $5,375,955.00 
:00 • Homeless' 300 71 24% 495 86 17% $5,590.00 
CMR - Kaseman COnic· Homeless' 100 41 41% 230 Q7 29% $4,ss5:OC 
IHomelessMedical Clinic SU~oIals 400 112 28% 725 153 21% $9,945.00 
Medical Clinic Totals 32,015 19,358 60% 86,887 43,965 51% $2.857 ,725.00 ...Homeless encounters are relmbursed.aI $143 per VlSU. Homeless Medical QUlle feombursemenls are a sepamle budget hoe item. Reallocated S25,OOO to 
Manton; Mobile Dentistry 

Year to Date 

Clinic 
Patient 
Panel 

Encounters 
YTD 

Payments 
YTD 

Care For Your Hea~h' 49 53 $7,851.57 

primary care coalition 2
,+',i , ',1.,' 
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Montgomery Cares February 2015 Performance 

The benchmark for February is 66%. 

Clinics have served 61 % of the projected number of unduplicated patients within the first 
seven months of the fiscal year, and have reached 51% of their projected number of 
encounters 

53% of the budget for clinic visits has been expended 

Care For Your Health. which is reimbursed on a capitated basis, has a patient panel of 
49 Montgomery Cares eligible patients; 45% of its 110 patient target 

Length of Time to Next Appointment for New Patients 

Proyecto Salud in Olney and Wheaton, and Spanish Catholic Center can see patients 
within two days 

Care for Your Health, Holy Cross Aspen Hill, Mansfield Kaseman Clinic, Mobile Med, 
Muslim Community Center Medical Clinic, and The People's Community Weltness 
Center can provide appointments within 1 week 

CCACC, Holy Cross Silver Spring, Mary's Center, and Mercy Health Clinic ean provide 
appointments within 2 weeks 

Community Clinic inc. and Holy Cross Gaithersburg can provide appointments within 3 
weeks 

.~t I
t.':,,* primary care coa ition 3"..~: . ,~ '. 

Growth Trends: FY14 vs. FY15 Projection 
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Declining Montgomery Cares Encounters 
Results 

- There is no unifonn decline in encounters across the Montgomery Cares Clinics. 

Of the seven clinics for which pce can get comparable data: 

• In 2014 almost half of the clinics equaled or exceeded their encounter totals of 2012 

• 	 For the remainder: 

- Data show an estimated 4-6% loss of clients to Medicaid (and likely more in the 
smaller clinics) 

A review of encounters for the four clinics outside of accessible eCW data revealed a similar 
pattern. 

Next Steps 

- Clarify and confirm our findings with the clinics 

• 	 Meetings have been scheduled and/or requested with the clinics that have the greatest 
impact on encounter totals 

Work with the dinics where opportunities for improvement are identified 

Provide more detailed information to MCAB following a review with the clinics and DHHS 

primary care coalition 
, 1 • ~ 	

5 



· ': .....' -:. .. 

..· · · · · · ·.\<~iIL\Il~~:t~~~ery; c~rJ~\j;~rQwt,~,:F,yi005· 5F"20l.4 't.··.·.· ·•••'.•·•••·•· .•.•••.......... .•.. 

,: ,".:,.,:":'.:.~:: :~.....,"./ ....<. :':::' : ~ .': ,,::.,,':<.' '.'_".'. '._ ".,' . ~'.::: .. '- '.. . .. .:. ,:.' . . .:'....:>:.:...:.::;~.< ';.:.:..: ~-: ; <:::.::.,..,:- :.'..":.: .... __ .:" >..'.<.':" ;': :.::1> ~:: :.'::: ., ':'. :... . .~.- '. .: ' ., ' .:'.. ',;. '.._'~>.' '. .' .'.., 

120,000 

100,000 

80,000 

60,000 

40,000 

20,000 

o 

~Patients 

....Encounters 

FY05 FY06 FY07 FY08 FY09 FY10 FYll FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 

:.li. i!' ~.~;r>/I./,:...; \..:.ro.::.;\... , .:::~~~:.:~ .:.~:-.~ . _';~. .": ~...: :~..::.;: :~}":: . , / 

primary care coalition 2of Montgomery County. Maly/and 



<':" .:'" :.'.: 

····.·FY2014'>.Pati'entsand·Encou.riters·>:··. -' '­ :>.::. ,'" .. " ,,". ',". ," .". .,' ,. . .'" 

~artoDate ·.:,FY14UndUPlic~~~ Patients .' 'f~14Encotinters'" .::lReirnburSenlent 

Clinic .... ji~~~~;:~:rf~:=:;;~ ··FY.14.vTD .i.Y!!~tJMca~~~.ni 
CACC~PAVHC-:C ·-:-4oo.··~1-.-.··-374 -.-'-~l ·'.94%' ..... r~ .~ ...• ®O··.·' ...•• ] '.:' "722"- ·;L_·90%~ .• L_~~930 
ommunity Cjinic,lnQ: ~"._.~: .... . . . ·14;500'. . T' 2,84763% -;1 .'. . .:12;500 ~ J '. 1,814 ·1 ,63% I $507.910 
MR... Kaseman CliniC •.53.55 ;. ,"$348075 .. 
[oly Cross.Hbspital.Health Centers ·:."~1~311'· $995.215 
lary'sCenterl ".1,400' I ;136 181% '1. 3;200 1..··2.~714.1 85% $176A10 
lercyHeaJthClinlc .'. -~.- "~.' ~-l --.2,QQO ... =:t=1 i685.' L .'84% <1"5,~()~';:1 .'., 5,899"- I;--1110k •. ".$383,435 
'bbile Mad. .·13 OOO~ $807235 . 
~uslimCommunityCenterMedjcalCiinic r .' '6.800 $448.110 
'ro~ctoSalud -Wheaton & Olney ·1 4.500"1 '4.8231',107% >.1.13,600. ·1.14.827 ..1· 109% .. 1 \.$963.755 
'panishCatholic·Center ~j'~()1~ ~J._ '1.142 2,.943 I'V%,I' .$191.295 
ePeopl~·sCOf'tll1JuriitYW'I?lin~SS:~~ntf:tr·1 672· 2,059 ~.·.J.·_1,I?O£l... ··1~j'8%·lL"~. "$104...585 

'33 496' 2'7;934 . '. $4;972,955: . 
32,250 '$556562!5 
31.083> $5.375,955 

CI-.Homelass"'''·.$27,170· 
MR ;..KasemanCliniC ....·.Homeless........ ·· ~28,028. 

'adicalClinic Totals.' 

iiiiiiili'iIf~iii~i~fi~~~~~i~f~~!l~iji~I;i~~¥~i~~~~m~:::'~~:~,::==:,:;~~.:::·::.·--I 

.' .. "< ';; 
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···'FY~2'013··'vs~'FY:201"'Patief1ts···arld.·"Erlcoun;ters . 

" .... ', •• ' '._ _ .' r •• : ",_" ••• ' • "". .'._. _ , " • ":. ':>"~ ,'...... '.: ~":'>:.:_'~,.)_::" '. . :;:., 

·.,1 <I ...... '. UndJplicatedP~tients< '•. ··1,:·' ...• . Encounters' 

" .' '. .... .'". ...... .... ' .. FY13V.i FY14··I·.·· " .'.' ....... ". .,. . . FY13v.FY14 
Clinic I un:J:r~~~tedJnd.:~~:ated..g!.ffedU;~:te.i~..•..•..•~~~~~.'.~ .... '.. e.. ~;;~..D:-':~:

Patients ···Patients . Patients; ..... . _:C _ _ :::.' 


CCACC-PAVHC1~:::,:~~ __ ,.~I, .·374. 1,.19%,' T'908"1722 . I ;,26% 

Community Clinic, Inc; '<1 2904 T '2;847 . "1 '~2%;'I':8,855 .J; 7.814'" 1."13% 

..... CMR,;, Kaseman Clinic ",::," • 172(f- ---'-2027 -~'15%~~- p 4477' 5355 1.6% 

'. 
Holy'Crdss'HospitEiIH~alth Centers . ,'.' .;' 6379 ...... '6165 •. '-3%> ,';."AT211 .. '15311 . -12% 

Mary'sCenfer '.' '.. " .' " ..'·,1206 .1136 ,.. ,. . -i3%'> , !:2975<' "'2;714-10%' 
. MereyHealthClinie, ...,.. , .'............... . .... ;·1891 ....•.. 1,685 '. ·.'· . ..:12% ·.7,449 '5899 -26% 

Mobile Mad. .",> ··'.·c. 53664656 .•'.;15%", '.14,453' ·····12419 -16% 
IMu$limCommunityCenterMedicaFClinicl' > I" 2583 2,407;'. .. -7%·17085· ·6894 .-3% 
;IProyElCtoSalud",Wheaton&Olney"'; ", 1'5081 ." .4.623. ....•.... '<6%'.'., '15961; 14'827 '..,8% 

. Spanish Catholic Center ..•...' •.' ..... . .•.. '.' ' .". .1120 1142 ..•..•• :.2%',,3;234 '2,943 .-10% 
.... ThePeople'$CommunilyWeliness C8nter;··<,•. ·.·.··,·754. ! .... ' .672 .'~ . ,.';'12%<' '1"939"1,609 . .. -21% .....' 

·'General MedlcalCllnicSub-totais' ...... < ,. ,... '29,454 ...• ··.27,934·' .' :.-5%./ .' , •.64547' '.76,507. . :.11% 

.. 
 Ce...·Homeless......· •.•.. .... .....;. '.' '. .,......., 196 153..' ..~t. -28.%':495..' ,i' '. ······190-161% 
.CMR ;. KasemanCHnic- Homeless*"*' ~<" · '94' 113 ., ,17% . • 254' , .... 196'-30% '. 
.HomelessMedlcalCHnic Sub~totals'~~ < '" . 290 . ...266 .... :"'.'~9%·;.' '149> '386 .94%1 . 
Medical Clinic Totals ,. , .'................" /;,;i; ·29744. ' ... ,28,200 ." '76.893•.. ' .•11%
·'i~',i':.o%85296' 

.. ··I~::~~~~i~~~~~o/~~~r:~::~ll1'~~:J~~~~!tSJ,:c~~t=~~~~:=::l:·· 
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. . 'PtograrnP~r~Qttnahct!' ...••.•.••.. 
W2014 wasa'~6i~ueandch~Ue{1gfdgyeC1rf~B'th~MgritgQm~r¥Carespf,()gd~n1; .", . 
'" .. Fortl1efir-sffirne sincetheprogramb~ganfthei1urY1b~rofpatientss8",ed ••.............. 

'decreased:5%Jrom29~454to28,:Ot1" .. :r:he;;hUmber()(enc;ountets:'decreas,ed~,9% .. 
. '. ·from84:1547:t()'76,59(tThe.,aver~:ge p~tient/t3nGPunte.r ratiO decreased:slignlly. 
from2~·9'·to'2~7..· . . ...... .' '.. . . '.' .... '.'. .'..... " .... ' . ..... . 

I". ·'Nine.6f'theWielveM~ntgorY1eryOa[&sclin'lcse~lwertedto ONC-:certified '.' 
. . electrd,nic'health records whichternperadly·jrnpGictEldprod ucti~ity. ' .. . 

. Following theiihplementationof the Affordable Care Act,cHniCS r~pcrt~dtb~ta .' 
s~gnifipantnum;berofpatiertts have.optair1ed;Medic.aid.qr6th.er insurance .. ' . . . 

'coverage.'. :. 
'	.. :Atot~I:.Of:seyen<clinics·:serve bcjth::d,hil1lsur~~.Cind!Medic.aidpatient$~' .•.... •.... .' 

..'.•. There,is ¢apC1Cityto acceptneW'.!1f1in$uredpanentsatnilledini9~;'threedirJiC$· 
...• bave'§igoific~nt'Naittirn,esf()rnf3w:p.atier)(:appolhtments(over·2l·,days).., '., .... .' .' 

.h¢~~.m~nd .•fc>~:$e~dialty¢ar~ .. b~h~~iot~I/~~9.;b~al·heaIthse,rvi¢~s.contin~r~lq .. 

," 
.' 
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• Patients 374 2,847 2,027 6,165 1,136 1,685 4,656 2,407 4,823 1,142 672 

I • Encounters 772 7,814 5,355 15,311 2,714 5,899 12,419 6,894 14,827 2,943 1,609 

II Ratio 1.93 2.74 2.64 2.48 . 2.39 3.50 2.67 2.86 3.07 2.58 2.39 
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*Care for Your Health is not included in this chart. 
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MONTGOMERY CARES ADVISORY BOARD 


March 31, 2015 


FY16 County Council Grants Recommendations 


1. 	 Care for Your Health - Home Based Health Program - $29,473 
a. 	 The MCAB recommends funding for this grant at the requested amount of $29,373 

2. 	 Chinese Culture and Community Service Center, Inc. - Full Time Nurse Assistance - $62,400 
a. The MCAB recommends funding for this grant at the requested amount of $62,400. 

3. 	 Chinese Culture and Community Service Center, Inc. - Pan Asian Volunteer Health Clinic Expansion ­
$50,000 

a. 	 The MCAB recommends funding for this grant at the requested amount of $50,000. 

4. 	 Community Ministries of Rockville - Nursing and Medical Assistance Staffing - $71,372 
a. 	 The MCAB recommends funding for this grant at the requested amount of $71,372 

5. 	 Community Ministries of Rockville - Referral Coordinator/Patient Navigator - $76,128 
a. 	 The MCAB recommends funding for this grant at the requested amount of $76,128 

6. 	 Community Ministries of Rockville - Volunteer Coordinator - $22,391 
a. 	 The MCAB recommends funding for this grant at the requested amount of $22,391 

7. 	 Mary's Center for Maternal and Child Care, Inc. - Family Support Worker, Life Cycle Health Educator, 
and Emergency Participant Assistance - $113,889 

a. 	 The MCAB does not recommend any funding for this grant. 
b. 	 MCAB members agreed that 

1. 	 The grant request was not detailed enough to warrant funding for the three 
different pOSitions. A suggestion was made stating three different grant applications 
should have been submitted for the three different positions 

2. 	 62% of Mary's Centers patients are uninsured. The requested grant positions would 
work with all their clients. As an FQHC, Mary's Center is eligible for federal and state 
grants and other special funds. MCAB members believe the clinic could tap into 
other methods of funding to support the positions. 

8. 	 Mercy Health Clinic Pharmacy Program - $35,000 
a. 	 The MCAB recommends funding for this grant at the requested amount of $35,000. 



9. 	 Montgomery General Hospital, Inc. - Population Health - $44,240 
a. 	 The MCAB does not recommend any funding for this grant. 
b. 	 MCAB members agreed that 

1. 	 As a hospital part of a large system, they should invest dollars to keep people who 
need primary care out of the Emergency Room. 

2. 	 This grant was funded in FY15. Based on Council Staff Recommendations, it was 
noted that funding be for one year only and the hospital should sustain this project 
after the start-up period. 

3. 	 The hospital participated in a similar state grant and MCAB believes their efforts are 
to sustain outside funding for this position. 

10. Mobile Medical Care, Inc. - Diabetes Program - $50,000 
a. The MCAB recommends funding for this grant at the requested amount of $50,000. 

11. The Muslim Community Center: Medical Clinic - Domestic Violence - $25,000 
a. The MCAB recommends funding for this grant at the requested amount of $25,000. 

12. Muslim Community Center: Medical Clinic - Quality Assurance - $50,000 
a. The MCAB recommends funding for this grant at the requested amount of $50,000. 

13. Muslim Community Center: Medical Clinic - Shuttle Van Services - $12,500 
a. 	 The MCAB recommends partial funding for this grant at $12,500. 
b. 	 MCAB members agreed that 

1. 	 Based on the grant information, the Medical Clinic can support a great portion of 
the cost. Overall, MCAB supports the work of the clinic and its efforts to provide 
greater accessibility for clients. 

14. Montgomery County Language Minority Project: Proyecto Salud - Patient Centered Medical Home ­
$48,552 

a. The MCAB recommends funding for this grant at the requested amount of $48,552 
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April 1,2015 

George Leventhal 
President. Montgomery County Council 
Chair. Health and Human Services Committee 
100 Maryland Avenue. 6th Floor 
Rockville. MD 20850 

Dear Council President Leventhal: 

The board of directors of Mercy Health Clinic has made a strategic decision to embrace the 
vision of Montgomery Cares 2.0, including service to Medicaid patients. The Board reached 
this decision last Fall after considerable deliberation following discussions with DHHS 
leadership. PCC leadership, yuurself and funders. Montgomery County was clear in its desire 
for Mercy Health Clinic to increase our payor mix and accept Medicaid, as part of 
Montgomery Cares 2.0. The Board responded to the County's overtures and is committed to 
enhancing patient care, increasing healthcare access and diversifying its funding. 

This represents a significant shift for Mercy Health Clinic, which has been an all-free clinic 
since its founding over 14 years ago. In order to make this transition, the Clinic seeks 3-year 
transition funding from Montgomery County to provide Medicaid preparation and staffing 
support during the transition. A budget \\'as proposed to DHHS Director Ahluwalia in 
November. followed by numerous meetings and discussions with county officials and staff. 
Attached is a revised budget with lower costs. 

Benchmarks 

Year 1: The focus of Year One is preparations to accept Medicaid, including submission of a 

completed application to become a Medicaid provider. The budget for year one includes 

consultants to assist with the application process and other preparations. 

Year 2: By the end of Year Two the goal is for MHC to be serving Medicaid patients. 

representing approximately 6% of the Clinic's total patients. 

Year 3: By the end of Year Three the goal is to increase the number of Medicaid patients 

served to 8% of all MHC patients. 

This time frame and these goals ret1eet the experiences of other clinics that have transitioned 

10 serving Medicaid patients. 


The largest budget item is for a tra11$ition to primary care providers who are paid staff. 
Currently the Clinic relies heavily on volunteer providers. Year One includes 1.5 FTE nurse 
practitioners. increasing to 1.75 FTE in Year Two. and to 2.0 FTE in Year Three. All nurse 
practitioners would be parHime. This shift to paid primary care providers is important for 

® 




increasing continuity of care, to serve Medicaid patients, and for sustainability as the number 
of volunteers declines and with new volunteers more difficult to recruit. Mercy Health Clinic 
has a long and proud history of utilizing volunteer providers and this will continue. 
particularly in the area of specialty care. MHC is unique among other clinics in that its 
staffing bas rei ied so heavily on volunteers. MHC now seeks to transition to a model in which 
most orthe primary care is provided by paid providers. with volunteers supplementing this 
care and also offering specialty care. MHC is cUITently able to offer nearly 20 specialties on 
site, which is a great benefit to patients and also relieves pressure on Project Access and the 
Catholic Charities Health Care Netvv·ork. Mercy Health Clinic's specialty care thus enables 
more Montgomery Cares patients throughout the entire program to access specialty care. 

Our proposal includes shared funding support from the County. from private foundations and 
from Mercy Health Clinic. The proposal also includes support for a development position, 
which would be funded by Mercy Health Clinic. This is an investment in the Clinic's future 
sustainability beyond the 3-year transition period. In order to raise additional revenue on an 
annual basis to support paid providers and operations. MHC requires this additional 
development staffing. This will ensure that the County's investment during the 3-year 
transition period will continue for years afterwards. 

Mercy Health Clinic values the public-private partnership with Montgomery County to 
provide access to health care for all residents. The Clinic is making 11 commitment to the 
vision of Montgomery Cares 2.0 and is responding to the desire of the County for MHC to 
serve Medicaid patients. Ho\vever. we need the financial SUpp011 of the County during this 
crucial period of transition for our organization. 

Thank you for your consideration of this proposal and for your tremendous commitment to 
provide accessible and affordable healthcare for those most in need. I appreciated the 
opportunity to discuss this with you in person this week and I look forward to answering any 
questions you or your staff may have. 

J-e 1n Kle'iderer 
Executive Director 

Enclosure: 3-year budget proposal 



Mercy Health Clinic 
Medicaid Transition Proposal 

Revised March 2015 

Assumptions 

Year 1 

FY2016 

Year 2 

FY2017 
Year 3 

FY2018 
Notes 

County fiscol years 2016·2018 

Total Annual visits 6120 6840 7560 

Total Primary Care Visits 4320 5040 5760 

Anticipated Medicaid Visits ° 151 403 

% Medicaid Utilization 0% 3.0% 7.0% 

Expected Medicaid payment per visit $ 87 $ 88 $ 89 
Part-time front desk/insurance verification staff 0.15 0.50 0.50 

Nurse practitioners (FTEs) 1.50 1.75 2.00 

1,800 specialty care visits/yr 

6% by end of year 2; 8% by end of year 3 

Expense Increase 
Nurse Practitioner $ 137,700 $ 174,960 $ 210,600 
Front Desk Coveraee $ 6,000 $ 20,000 $ 20,000 
Development Director $ 50,000 $ 96,000 $ 96,000 
Off-hours coverage $ . $ 7,000 $ 7,000 
Medical Director & NP Malpractice Insurance $ 1,300 $ 12,600 $ 13,500 

Strategic Consulting Services $ 3,000 $ 2,000 $ · 
Obtain Medicaid provider status $ 3,200 $ 1,600 $ · 
Chart Documentation set-up and training $ 7,000 $ 4,000 $ · 
Billing system set-up and contract initiation $ 5,000 $ 3,000 $ · 
Billing fees (8% of collections) $ - $ 1,064 $ 2,871 
Legal Fees $ 2,000 $ - $ -

~tal expense increase $ 215,200 $ 322,224 $ 349,971 

gradual Increase from 1.5 to 2.0 FTf 

PT administrative/insurance verification 

Patient access to care 24/7 (phone) 

Funding Support 
County Executive 

County Council 

$ 
$ 

45,000 

110,200 

$ 187,918 $ 192,186 

Foundation funding support $ 20,000 $ 25,000 $ 
$ 

25,000 

96,000Mercy Health Clinic investment $ 40,000 $ 96,000 

Medicaid payment (90% collection rate) $ - $ 13,306 $ 35,885 i 

Total funding support $ 215,200 $ 322,224 $ 3119,071 ! 

Icounty Funding Request I $ 155,200 I I$ 187,918 I I $ 192,186 I $535,304 total County funding request over 3 years 

® 
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Miles 


Patient Population - FY14 

Care For Kids . 


District 1 ­
District 2­
District 3 ­
District 4­
District 5 ­

105 patients Roger Berliner 
490 patients Craig Rice 
804 patients Sidney Katz 
622 patients Nancy Navarro 

1,003 patients Tom Hucker 

At Large Marc Eirich 
Nancy Floreen 
George Leventhal 
Hans Riemer 

Total: 3,024 patients 

Legend ."•. 
All Day Madlcal Care SEUa* •+ HoapltaleCommunity CYnic, Inc. 

• Major cltl.. 
KalBar Permanenta * --- Major roads 

* 
* Mary's Center for Maternal & Child Care 0 District 1 
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Milestone Pediatrics * 
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l \ll ",;o;.·~ I· District 6 Spanish Catholic Medical Clinic 
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Appendix B: 

Care for Kids Fiscal Year 2014 Program Report 

Prepared By: 
Sharon Zalewski, Director. Center for Health Care Access 
Marisol Ortiz, Care for Kids Prog:tam Manager 

Care for Kids Program Description 

The Care for Kids Program (CFK) ensures that children in Montgomery County have access to primary arid specialty health care 
services. This program serves children in Montgomery County who do not qualify for the Maryland Children's Health Program 
(MCHIP) or Medical Assistance and whose families have incomes under 250% of the Federal Poverty Level. It is apartnership 
among the Primary Care Coarrtion, Montgomery County DHHS, the School Health Program, non-profit clinics and private health 
care providers. 

Program Goals 

• 	 Enroll new children in the Care for Kids program. 
• 	 Enroll children within 30 days of receiving eligibility notification from the SEU. 
• 	 Recertify 100% of CFK children who continue to be eligible for the program. 
• 	 Provide case management services for children and their families requiring assistance with special or complex medical and 

social needs. 
• 	 Provide access to prescribed medications for all children enrolled in the program. 
• 	 Provide information for dental services through the DHHS dental clinics for all children enrolled in Care for Kids. 
• 	 Manage referrals for specialty dental care. , 
• 	 Provide referrals for optometry, orthopedic care, and behavioral health as well as support for accessing specialty care when 

requested by the primary provider. 
• 	 Conduct outreach through partnerships and participation in community activities such as health fairs, school meetings and 

others.. 
• 	 Prioritize enrollment of children in Montgomery County School-Based Health Centers as SBHC capacity permits. 
• 	 Enroll children in need of specialty medical care services in the DHMH Children's Medical Services program. 

Progress Meeting Goals 

Overall, the CFK program served 3,024 children and had an average monthly enrollment of 2,139. 

New Children Enrolled: Care for Kids staff makes every effort to contact and complete the enrollment process for all eligible 
children. The CFK Program receives notice of CFK-errgible children in aFamily Summary Report from the DHHS Service 
Eligibility Unit (SEU) and contacts parents or guardians to complete the enrollment process. This year 875 new children were 
eligible and CFK successfully enrolled 699 (80%). Of the total, 537 (61 %) new children were enrolled within 30 days. However, 
the average length of enrollment time for new children continues to be 56 days. New families are often difficult to reach, 
increasing ihe time it takes to complete enrollment. The primary reason that some children are not enrolled is that CFK staff is 
unable to contact the families because they moved and changed telephone numbers or because the parent did not follow 
through with the enrollment process after multiple contacts from CFK 

CFK Children Recertified: Each year families must renew their eligibility for CFK with SEU. In FY14, CFK received notice of 
eligibility for 1,753 current CFK children and successfully enrolled 1,663 (95%). This is ahigher recertification rate than simHar 
access programs in other Maryland and Virginia jurisdictions. The average recertification time was 32 days. Some children 
become ineligible for CFK each year if their family income increases or if they reach 19 years old. 

Primary Care Coalilion i FY2016 Advocar;;y Statement i Page 10 



Case Management: Care for Kids provided case management to 1.028 children (unduplicated) requiring assistance either with 
specialty services or with interventions related to their primary care services. Currently. case management is primarily provided 
for chndren requiring specialty care services, pharmacy services, and ancillary health care services. Interactions with families 
occur by telephone or in person. 

Short-tenn case management requiring limited follow-up helps families obtain services such as optometry, routine medication 
authorization, or ancillary care services. Physical therapy after orthopedic treatment is the most frequently requested anCIllary 
service. In FY14, 959 children received short term case management 

Lbng-teFm case management occurs when children require more complex or extended health care. In FY14, 286 children 
received long term case management The case manager arranges specialty care appointments, follows-up with parents, 
coordinates ancinary specialty requests, and continues follow-up until the chHd's health concems are resolved. Depending on 
eligibility, the case manager arranges appointments through the state CMS program, catholic Charities Health Care Networ1<, or 
(for a very few patients) Project Access. The caSe manager also links families to appropriate social services when she identifies 
needs. 

Medication: CFK provided pharmacy services for prescribed medications to all enrollees. CFK works through Catamaran, a 
local pharmacy benefits management program, and Bradley Care Drug. acommercial pharmacy. Bradley fills CFK prescriptions 
at a reduced rate and delivers medication directly to the family home whenever there is an exceptional medication need. 

Dentallnfonnation and Services: All new enrollees receive a leiter giving information about proper oral health care and 
explaining the process for accessing DHHS dental services. CFK children have access to dental care for aco-pay of $1 0 per visit 
regardless of the services provided. DHH.S provided regular check-ups and uncomplicated restoration care for 1,487 (49%) CFK 
children in FY14. Access to specialty dental services when needed is critical to maintaining the overall health. Sixty-six (66) 
children received specialty dental services provided through private pediatric dentists, general dentists, endodontics. and oral 
surgeons. CFK maintains service provider agreements with dentists willing to accept Medicaid payment rates. 

Optometry: In FY14, CFK received and managed atotal of 466 referrals for optometry services. Of these, 370 (79%) children 
received optometry services. 

Specialty Referrals: Care for Kids nurse case manager process referrals and provide follow-up care coordination and case 
management ACMS specialty care coordinator funded by the state works at PCC with CFK staff to manage care for children 
with chronic specialty care needs served by the state CMS program. 

• 	 CFK Primary care physicians made 1,056 referrals for medical specialty services. Of the 1,056 referrals, 125 were for 
orthopedic conditions requiring immediate attention and 251 for follow-up physical therapy appointments. The referrals 
included 39 children sent to DHHS or other behavioral health services. 

• 	 The CMS specialty care coordinator processed 166 applications and scheduled 405 appointments with specialty providers. 
In addition, the eMS specialty care coordinator provided case management to 241 children from Montgomery County and 
61 children from Prince Georges County, scheduling 58 specialty care visits. 

School Based Health Centers: During FY14, Care for Kids program received an increased number of new children to be 
enrolled in the program. Whenever appropriate, CFK prioritizes and assigns children to receive primary care from the county-run 
School Based Health Centers in their community. 

Client Satisfaction Survey: In FY14, Care for Kids included three additional questions about the Care for Kids program 
customer services to assess client experience with the program enrollment process. The results showed that 98% of 
respondents were satisfied with the program. 

The demographic report on the following pages provides detailed information on the population served. 
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Demographic Profiles 

In FY14, 96% of Care for Kids children served come from famHies with aFederal Poverty Level of 185% or below. 

Poverty Level 
2%2% 

-0%-99% 

-100%-184% 

62% -185%-200% 

. 201%-250% 

In FY14, 96% of Care for Kids children served were between the ages of 6 to 19 years old. 

Age BreakdowO' 

3% 1% 

-13-19 years 

- 6-12 years , 

- 3-5 years 

0-2 years 

In FY14, the Care for Kids children came from homes that were equally distributed throughout the county. 

Home Region 

-Upper 

• Middle 

, Down 

32% 
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In FY14, 88% of Care for Kids children served identified as white and other. Both of these categories include Latinos. This data is 
obtained by DHHS Services Bigibilily Units. 

- Other [mcludes Latinos) 

- White [mcludes Latinos) 
34% 

-Black 

. Asian 

In FY14, 86% of Care for Kids children served identified their primary language as Spanish. The chart below represents the· 

distribution of the top five languages. The Care for Kids population reports atotal of 35 primary languages. 


Language 

-Spanish 

-English 

-French 

-Tagalog 

"Amharic 

Other (30 languages) 

In FY14, n% of care for Kids children came from Latin American countries. Most of them came from Central America. The chart 
. below represents the top five countries of origin. The Care for Kids population reports 82 countries of origin. 

Country of Origin 

-SSalvador 

44% _Honduras 

-Guatemala 

-Mexico 

-Peru 

:. Other Q7 counlries) 

12% 
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Utilization Reports 

The ublization reports below provide detailed information regarding primary care, specialty care, dental and phannacy utilization. 

Primaty Care Encounters 

EncounteJ: Type Yisits~ _ 

NumbeJ: ofWell VlSits 1,530 
Number ofSick VlSits 3,205 
Total Number ofVisits* 4,735 
• Kaiser data has been estimated. 


Enrollment and Visit Distdbution by Provider 

CFK Provider Total Total # of # ofWell #ofSick 

Eruolled Visits Visits Visits 

All Day Medial Care 51 46 16 30 
Broad Acres SBHC 134­ 285 112 173 
Commutlity Clicic, Inc. 1088 1,109 409 700 
Gaitb.etsbw:g SBHC 138 314 105 209 
Gaithasbw:g Wellness Center 28 37 8 29 

. :Harmony Hills SBHC 151 321 122 199 
H'tob19nd SBHC 15 '48 13 35 
Kaiser Pe.rmanente 555 1,331 334 997 
Mary's Center fae Matetnal and Child Can: 135 157 71 86 
Milestone Pediatrics 212 330 106 224 
New Hampshire Estates SBHC 71 133' 45 88 
Northwood Wellness Center 29 73 16 57 
Rolling Te:c:ace SBHC 7 30 4 ' . 26 
Spanish Catholic Center 312 224 76 148 
S1llIl1Ilit Hall SBHC 89 262 81 181 
Ve:irs Mill SBHC* 0 1 0 1 

Watkins Mill Wellness Center 6 28 10 18 
Weller Road SBHC 3 6 2 4 
• Veirs Mill SBHC provided services to aCFK child assigned to other CFK provider. 

DHHS Dental Encounters 
Dental Clinic Location Visits 
Piccatd 1027 
Germantown 967 
Silver S . 715 
Total Number ofVisits 2,709 

Optometry 

Referrals and Services Total Percentage* 


Number ofRefer:r:al.s Received , 466 100%' 
Number of children received eve exam 370 79% 
Number of childrOl received eye glasses 355 76% 
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Phatmacy 
Services Total Percentage 

Number ofunduplicated children served 120 100% 
Number ofptescciptions received 215 100(% 
Number ofpres .. filled 196 91% 
Number refe.rred ~Medbulk:: Q.oog-teml medication needs) 16 13% 

Specialty Refetta1s 
Services # Served Percent ofTotal 

Referrals 

OrthoJ:ledic 125 12% 
Ment:al Health . 39 4% 
Child.ren's Medical Servia:s 249 24% 
Catholic Charities 123 12% 
S£..ecialty Dental Care 223 21% 
Physical Thempy 251 24% 
Project Access 17 1% 
Other (Audiology, Podiatry, Breast and Cervical Cancer Program, 
Planned Parenthood and TAYA Gyn Clinic, MRIs, liNT, Orthopedic 
,Sutgeries) 

29 2% 

Total ~O56 100% 

Case Management 
Case Management Serdces FY 14 

Short Term Care Coordiruttion Children 
Term Case t Children 

Total Interactions 

959 

286 

2,685 

Outreach Initiatives 

The Care for Kids program increased efforts to inform low-income parents and families about ways children can gain access to 
health care. The CFK staff participated in outreach activities, including participation in 16 health fairs and community events. 
Among these events were the Ama Tu Vida Health Fair, Montgomery County Public School Back to School Fair with the 
partnership of Montgomery County Medical SoCiety, and Casa de Maryland Health Fair. The CFK staff also distributed brochures 
to community providers, Montgomery County schools, and the general community. 

As part of its outreach initiative, Care for Kids developed abooklet entitled Getting Covered, about health care access programs 
for Montgomery County children. This guide is written in Spanish and English for parents and atraining curriculum for outreach 
workers, health promoters, case managers, and others who regularly encounter low-income families. The booklet describes 
eligibility criteria and enrollment processes for both MCHIP and CFK; state-funded MCHIP offers broader health care coverage, 
and county-funded CFK is available to children who do not meet MCHIP eligibility criteria. In addition, it provides general 
information about the Medicaid expansion. Parents will learn on how to apply for the health care programs, navigate the heatth 
care system, learn about normal child development and recommended well-child care, and develop skills to manage their 
children's health care. CFK staff has trained asmall group of community health workers to use this guide, In FY15, staff plans to 
train more community health workers from community organizations and government social service agencies. Funding for 
Getting Covered came from The Manis and Gwendolyn Cafritz Foundation. 

The Primary Care Coalition and Care for Kids established apartnership with Casa de Maryland through this project Care for 
Kids program manager provided training to Casa de Maryland health promoters. Care for Kids will continue to reach out to 
community organizations to build further partnerships. 
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Challenges 

Several factors presented challenges for the Care for Kids Program in FY14 including: 

• 	 Care for Kids enrolled 254 new chHdren this year, including an estimated 150 from the recent immigration influx of 
unaccompanied minors to the country and county. We anticipate that these children may have more complex health and 
social care needs than other CFK children. 

• 	 In FY14, we faced the challen~ of recruiting an up-rounty primary care provider because Milestone Pediatrics informed 
CFK that it cannot open its panel for new Care for Kids participants. (Milestone will continue serving children already 
assigned to their practice.) The CFK staff reauited Clar1<sburg Pediatrics with locations in both Clarksburg and Gaithersburg 
and will serve CFK patients at both locations beginning in fiscal year 2015. 

• 	 Specialty care referrals increased in FY14. As aresult, the need for additional specialty care providers also increased. The 
staff successfully reauited three additional pediatric dental practices, but still needs to recruit providers for pediatric 
orthopedics and other specialties. 

• 	 During the fourth quarter of FY14. the CMS specialty care coordinator took maternity leave. then decided to stay home with 
her new baby. The Care for Kids staff covered her work load during her leave, and now in consultation with DHMH, is in the 
process of hiring a replacement 

Current Staffing Plan 

Program Manager - This position is responsible for implementing the program, including day-to-day management of enrollment, 
discharges, and referral and case management services. The Program Manager supervises all CFK staff and monitors CFK 
workload making staff assignments and work adjustments as necessary and appropriate. In collaboration with the Center 
Director, this position projects spending requirements and develops and monitors budgets for Care for Kids contracts and grants. 
This position develops program reports required by the Center Director and DHHS. 

Registered Nurse Case Manager - The case manager is responsible for providing clinical case management services for 
children in Care for Kids program, including assessment of children and their families with complex health and social needs. The 
case manager also coordinates specialty care referrais for these children. She also makes referral to community services as 
needed. 

Client Services Specialist (2 FTEs) - These indMduais are responsible for providing quality enrollment services to eligible 
children and families in atimely manner. The Client Services Specialists respond to all client calls and requests for assistance, 
and participate in outreach activities to increase program visibirlty in target communities. 

Children Medical Services (CMS) Specialty Care Coordinator - The specialty care coordinator is responsible for coordinating 
state funded specialty care services for children who qualify for this program. The specialty care cOordinator is also responsible 
for coordinating care with providers and ensuring that families receive adequate information related to health care needs of the 
child. The coordinator ensures that there is appropriate coordination with and linkage to Care for Kids and social services. 

Contracts and Payable Administrator - This position" is responsible for Care for Kids invoicing, billing and contracting 
processes, as well as ensuring compliance with contract requirements. 
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3000 

Care for Kids 

Comparison ofTotal Enrollees and Average Monthly Enrollment 
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Total Visits for Care for Kids Program 

FY14 auly 1, 2013 - June 30, 2014) 
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Care for Kids Total ofVisits and Enrollees 
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Care foiKids Client Satisfaction Survey 

FY14 Only 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014) 
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Care for Kids Client Satisfaction Survey 

FY14 (July 11 2013 to June 3012014) 


Overall Providers - Scheduled Appointment Waiting 
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Care for Kids Client Satisfaction Survey 

FY14 (July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014) 


Care for Kids Program 


a ~ 00 
The Care for Kids staff answered The Care for Kids staff treated me My overall enrollment process with 

all my questions with respect Care for Kids was: 

• Very Satisfied • Satisfied • Not Satisfied Very Unsatisfied 
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out Community Food Rescue 

plred by and with generous support of the Montgomery County Council 
d County Executive, Community Food Rescue Is a part of the MoCo 
od Council's Food Recovery Work Group. Our approach is to partner 
th and build the capacity of the many organizations that rescue food 
ery day. We're leveraging community-based resources and expertise to 
lid a coordinated, Countywide food recovery system. 

ur team is made up of staff from Manna Food Center and Full Plate 
ntures. We collaborate with a host of organizations such as Bethesda 

reen, Central Farm Markets, Intentional Philanthropy, Interfaith Works, 
Id-Atlantlc Federal Credit Union, Montgomery Countryside Alliance, 
Iney Farmers Market, and Rainbow Community Development Center. 

r more Information and to join us: 

.communltyfoodrescue.org 


w.facebook.com/communlfyfoodrescue 

ntact: Cheryl Kollln, CFR Program Manager 
eryl@communltyfoodrescue.org 

/lri::::;;V2JI 

Feed More,· Waste Less 

WHAT YOU CAN DO TO HELP FIGHT HUNGER 


IN YOUR COMMUNITY 


FOOcy~~~\'" 
E~ &~ 

CD8 ~ 

.fP 

m .f 
~ 

lSllQ............... ,0 

Octl ,,£,0, 

"$ 0 terr\p\e \'<'" 

mailto:eryl@communltyfoodrescue.org


:very year in Montgomery County, 
lI1aryland... 
246,000 tons (23%) of the County's solid waste is food waste. 
(Montgomery County Waste Composition study, July 26(2013) 

79,000-81,000 (8%) of Montgomery County residents do not know 

where their next meal will come from. 

(feeding America's Map the Meal Gap study, 2074) 

35% of children In Montgomery County public schools qualify for free 

or reduced meals. (Montgomery County Public Schools, 2015) 


~ND 

: In 2014, 11 food recovery organizations rescued an estimated 3.4 million 
pounds of food, valued at $8.8 million. In addition, growlngSOUL com­
posted 635,000 pounds of food and Manna Food Center redirected 
65,000 pounds of food to feed local farm animals, (Community Food 
Rescue aggregated data from 7 1 self-reporting hunger relief organIza­
tIons 2075). 

A February snowstorm cancelled a Mont. Co. Public School meeting where 
300 Ibs. of pastries and fresh fruit were to be served Within 10 minutes, a 
posted notice to the Community Food Rescue members redirected the 
food to Julle's pantry that In turn was distributed to their clients 

ommunlty Food Rescue Is the coordinated food recovery system of 
ontgomery County, Maryland. This system enhances the good work of 
uslnesses, Individuals, and organizations that already recover and redistribute 
erfectly good food to people experiencing hunger. The more participation, 
e less waste and hunger we'll have. 

ommunlfy Food Rescue Offers: 

Free automated matching service. *Information and resources. No one 
We're matching food donors, wants food to go to waste or make 
recipient agencies, and people sick. We share standards for 
volunteer food runners by good health and hygiene. 
using technology to streamllne 
matches between surplus food and *	The chance to make a difference. 

By donating time or food tohungry people~ 
Community Food Rescue, 

,Recognition program. We're neighbors can help neighbors 
celebrating food donors and by reducing landfill space and 

clplents working together through filling the plates of those In need. 
)hubllc recognition program, 
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